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The Standard Eurobarometer 97 (EB97) survey of summer 2022
was conducted between 17 June and 17 July 2022 in 39 countries
or territories: the 27 Member States of the European Union, the five
candidate countries (Albania, Montenegro, North Macedonia, Serbia
and Turkey), the Turkish Cypriot Community in the part of the
country not controlled by the Government of the Republic of Cyprus,
as well as in Bosnia and Herzegovina, Iceland, Kosovo?, Norway,
Switzerland and the United Kingdom.

The full report of the Standard Eurobarometer 97 survey consists
of multiple volumes. The first volume presents the results of
general questions about the state of public opinion in the European
Union. Three other volumes present Europeans’ opinions about the
following topics: the EU and the War in Ukraine, the European
Union’s priorities, and European citizenship.

! This designation is without prejudice to positions on status and is in line
with UNSCR 1244/99 and the ICJ Opinion on the Kosovo declaration of
independence.

This volume of the summer 2022 Standard Eurobarometer survey
analyses European citizens’ opinions about the European Union's
priorities, and more specifically the six priorities set by the
European Commission:

= “A stronger Europe in the world™ do Europeans think that the
EU is strong enough in the world, in terms of the economy and
diplomacy? Should there be further integration of EU policies at
an international level?

= “A new impetus for democracy”: are Europeans satisfied with
how democracy works in their country and in the European
Union? Are the interests of their country properly taken into
account in the European Union? Are EU citizens’ voices
sufficiently taken into account in decisions relating to the future
of Europe?

= “An economy that works for its citizens”: do Europeans support
economic and monetary union? Are they in favour of various
measures aimed at reducing inequalities within the EU (creation
of a public-private fund for SMEs; improvement of gender
equality)? Do they view globalisation as an opportunity?

= “Promoting the European way of life”: how do Europeans feel
about the EU's values, such as fundamental rights and
democracy? How do they view immigration and asylum policy
at a European level? How do they feel about the free movement
of citizens in the EU?

= “A European Green Deal”: what do Europeans feel should be the
priority objectives in a European Green Deal? Do Europeans
want a common energy policy among EU Member States?

= “Adigital single market within the EU”: are Europeans in favour
of a digital single market within the EU?
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Methodology used for this survey We wish to thank the people throughout the
European Union who have given their time to take

Due to the coronavirus pandemic, in some countries alternative part in this survey.

interview modes to face-to-face were necessary as a result of

the situation. Without their active participation, this study would

not have been possible
When possible, the methodology used was that of the Standard

Eurobarometer surveys carried out by the Directorate-General for
Communication (“Media monitoring and Eurobarometer” Unit)?3.

Following the EU General Data Protection Regulation* (GDPR),
respondents were asked whether or not they would agree to be
asked questions on issues that could be considered “sensitive”.

Note: In this report, EU countries are referred to by their official
abbreviation. The abbreviations used in this report correspond to:

Belgium BE Lithuania LT
Bulgaria BG Luxembourg LU
Czechia cz Hungary HU
Denmark DK Malta MT
Germany DE The Netherlands NL
Estonia EE Austria AT
Ireland IE Poland PL
Greece EL Portugal PT
Spain ES Romania RO
France FR Slovenia Sl
Croatia HR Slovakia SK
Italy IT Finland FI
Ejg:,l?s“c of Cy * Sweden SE
Latvia LV

European Union - weighted average for the 27
Member States

BE, FR, IT, LU, DE, AT, ES, PT, IE, NL, FI, EL, EE, euro

EU27

SI, CY, MT, SK, LV, LT area
Non
BG, CZ, DK, HR, HU, PL, RO, SE euro
area

* Cyprus as a whole is one of the 27 European Union Member
States. However, the ‘acquis communautaire’ has been suspended
in the part of the country which is not controlled by the government
of the Republic of Cyprus. For practical reasons, only the interviews
carried out in the part of the country controlled by the government
of the Republic of Cyprus are included in the ‘CY’ category and in
the EU27 average.

2 https://www.europa.eu/eurobarometer 42016/679
3 The results tables are annexed. It should be noted that the total of the
percentages indicated in the tables in this report may exceed 100% when
the respondent was able to choose several answers to the same question.
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Seven in ten Europeans think that the EU has
sufficient power and tools to defend the economic
interests of Europe in the global economy

A large majority of respondents (70%, +1 percentage point
since winter 2021-2022), think that the EU has sufficient
power and tools to defend the economic interests of Europe
in the global economy®, with 23% (+2 pp) saying they “totally
agree” and 47% (-1 pp) that they “tend to agree”. Almost one
quarter (24%, =) disagree including 19% (=) who “tend to disagree”
and 5% (=) who “totally disagree”. Just over one in twenty (6%, -1
pp) say they don’t know.

Almost seven in ten respondents (68%, +1 percentage point since
winter 2021-2022) in euro area countries agree the EU has
sufficient power and tools to defend the economic interests of
Europe in the global economy. Although agreement has increased
slightly, it remains lower than in non-euro area countries, where
agreement has increased four points to 76%.

In all 27 Member States (no change since winter 2021-2022) a
majority agrees the EU has sufficient power and tools to defend
the economic interests of Europe in the global economy, although
proportions range from 86% in Malta and Poland, 85% in Portugal,
81% in Greece and 80% in Spain to 51% in France, 57% in Czechia
and 59% in Estonia.

QB6.1 For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, tend to
agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.

The EU has sufficient power and tools to defend the economic interests of
Europe in the global economy

(% - EU27)

Don't know
6 (-1)

Total 'Disagree’
24 (=)

Total 'Agree’

QBE.1 For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.
{% - The EU has sufficient power and tools to defend the economic interests of Europe in the global economy)

m Total 'Agree’

1
100
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( @@1)\_3‘0‘3‘{30

° QB6.1. For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, tend to agree,
tend to disagree or totally disagree: The EU has sufficient power and tools to defend
the economic interests of Europe in the global economy

m Total 'Disagree’

23
70

70 (+1)
(Jun. / Jul. 2022 - Jan. / Feb. 2022)
Bon't know
24
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The proportion of Europeans who think that the EU has sufficient
power and tools to defend the economic interests of Europe in the
global economy has increased in 12 Member States since winter
2021-2022 (compared with eight in the previous survey),
particularly in Sweden (76%, +8 percentage points) and Poland
(86%, +7 pp).

In contrast, agreement has declined in 13 countries with the
largest seen in Ireland (79%, -8 pp), Estonia (59%, -7 pp) and
Croatia (76%, -6 pp). There has been no change in Portugal (85%)
and France (519%).

QB6.1 For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.
The EU has sufficient power and tools to defend the economic interests of Europe in the global economy (%)

Pew®SC0+0S
ES RO Fl BE

EU27 SE PL DE HU Lv

June/July 2022 70 76 86 69 80 77 69 66 68 70
Total 'Agree’

A Jan/Feb 2022 Al A8 A7 A4 A4 A4 A4 A4 A3 A3

June/July 2022 24 24 10 26 13 20 25 27 30 23
Total 'Disagree’

A Jan/Feb 2022 = V3 V6 V3 V3 V3 V1 Ve V1 V4

June/July 2022 6 0 4 5 7 3 6 7 2 7

Don't know
A Jan/Feb 2022 V1l V5 V1 V1 V1 V1 V3 A2 V2 Al

MT

86

A3

Al
w
DK
73
Al
20
v2

7

Al

0o e 9 -TENVDS T A
oTORPT HR

Fi BG cz NL Sl cy LU EL T SK AT
76 51 85 76 57 61 67 79 68 81 75 66 65 76 59 79
Al = = ¥Vl V1 V1 V1 V2 V2 V3 V3 V4 V5 V6 V7 V8
20 36 4 15 36 36 30 16 19 15 21 30 31 20 31 10
A3 Al V4 A2 V6 A5 A3 A2 V8 A2 A4 Al12 A6 A4 V3 AS
4 13 11 9 7 3 3 5 13 4 4 4 4 4 10 11

V4 V1 A4 V1 A7 V4 V2 = Al0 Al V1 V8 V1 A2 Al0 A3
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The socio-demographic analysis shows the majority of Respondents with a negative image of the EU form the only group
respondents in almost all categories agree the EU has sufficient that is more likely to disagree (50% vs 43% agree).

power and tools to defend the economic interests of Europe in the
global economy, with strongest support amongst students, white-
collar workers and the self-employed (76% each), those who
consider themselves as belonging to the upper class (77%) and
those with a positive image of the EU (839%).

QB6.1 For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to
disagree or totally disagree.
The EU has sufficient power and tools to defend the economic interests of
Europe in the global economy

(% - EV)

) f: 3

5 g g

g oz
EU27 70 24 6
Man 71 25 4
Woman 70 22 8
15-24 73 20 7
25-39 73 22 5
40-54 72 24 4
55 + 67 25 8
I Education (End of)
15- 66 21 13
16-19 72 23
20+ 69 27
Still studying 76 17 7
Self- employed 76 21 3
Managers 70 27 3
Other white collars 76 21 3
Manual workers 71 24 5
House persons 65 23 12
Unemployed 66 25 9
Retired 66 25 9
Students 76 17 7
Most of the time 58 34 8
From time to time 69 25 6
Almost never/ Never 72 22 6

Consider belonging to

The working class 69 22 9
The lower middle class 65 27 8
The middle class 73 23 4
The upper middle class 71 25 4
The upper class 77 20 3
Total 'Positive' 83 14 3
Neutral 67 24

Total 'Negative' 43 50 7
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Seven in ten Europeans are in favour of a common
foreign policy of the Member States of the EU

Seven in ten (70%, -1 percentage point since winter 2021-
2022) Europeans are in favour of a common foreign policy
of the Member States of the EU.® This is the third consecutive
decrease since winter 2020-2021 (-3 pp), although the positive
view remains higher than the period between autumn 2007 and
autumn 2019.

The proportion who is against a common foreign policy has
increased slightly to 22% (+2 pp), while 8% (-1 pp) say they don’t
know or do not give an answer.

QB3.1
A common foreign policy of the Member States of the EU (% - EU)
90%

80%
72
60%
50%
40%

30%

22
19

21 21
20% 1721717171813 20 201801819201

10%15151415131615141616161616171715

0%
A VARV

1414
13 130711111211 19 13121213

13
1010101110 g 10

In all 27 Member States (up from 25 in winter 2021-2022) the
majority is for a common foreign policy of the Member States of
the EU, with the strongest support in Cyprus, Lithuania (both 83%)
and Spain (819%). Denmark (52%), Sweden, France (both 53%) and
Bulgaria (56%) are the only countries where fewer than six in ten
are for this policy.

What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

7117372714,

70 70
68 . 6968 69768676 6868 68
70% 6767 676867
> %866 8566 64 ¢ 63 63 58 636464656556 64 6465 , 65 sa6 6asags 6666 . 5, 666666666566 FOR
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1992 1993 19941995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 20/21 21/22 2022

QB3.1 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

{% - A common foreign policy of the Member States of the EU)

m For W Against

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)/Don't know
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5 QB3.1. What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for
each statement, whether you are for it or against it: A common foreign policy of the
Member States of the EU.
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Support for a common foreign policy of the Member States of the
EU has increased in seven Member States (down from eight in the
previous survey), with the largest seen in Malta (78%, +13
percentage points), Sweden (53%, +10 pp) and Finland (65%, +7

pp).

In 17 countries, however, support has declined, and this is
particularly the case in Estonia (66%, -13 pp), Croatia (65%, -11
pp) and Portugal (65%, -9 pp). There has been no change in opinion
in Lithuania (839%), Spain (81%) or Belgium (78%).

As a result of these changes, the majority of respondents in
Sweden are now “for” a common foreign policy of the Member
States of the EU.

QB3.1 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
A common foreign policy of the Member States of the EU (%)

+ <
FI Lv
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The socio-demographic analysis shows the highest levels of
support for a common foreign policy of the Member States of the
EU are seen amongst managers (76%), the self-employed and
other white collar workers (both 759%), those who never or almost
never have difficulties paying bills (75%), those who consider they
belong to the upper middle (77%) or upper class (87%) and those
with a positive image of the EU (84%).

Support for a common foreign policy of the Member States of the
EU is the minority view only among respondents with a negative
image of the EU (419% “for” vs 51% “against”), but support is also
lower amongst house persons (64%), those who experience
difficulties paying bills most of the time (53%) and those who
consider they are part of the working class (65%) or the lower
middle class (67%).

QB3.1  Whatis your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are

for it or against it.

A common foreign policy of the Member States of the EU

(% - EV)

o

=

2
5 2 g
5 £ z =
g 5 :
= [a)

3

E

2
EU27 70 22 2 6
Man 73 22 1 4
Woman 68 23 1 8
15-24 71 20 2 7
25-39 70 24 2 4
40-54 71 24 1 4
55 + 69 22 2 7
15- 66 21 2 11
16-19 70 23 2 5
20+ 73 22 1 4
Still studying 74 18 2 6
Self- employed 75 20 1 4
Managers 76 21 1 2
Other white collars 75 21 1 3
Manual workers 65 27 2 6
House persons 64 26 2 8
Unemployed 65 24 2 9
Retired 69 21 2 8
Students 74 18 2 6
Most of the time 53 35 3 9
From time to time 65 27 2 6
Almost never/ Never 75 19 1 5
The working class 65 24 2 9
The lower middle class 67 24 2 7
The middle class 73 22 1 4
The upper middle class 77 21 0 2
The upper class 87 11 2 0
Total 'Positive' 84 12 1 3
Neutral 66 24 2 8
Total 'Negative' 41 51 2 6
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More than three quarters of Europeans are for a
common defence and security policy among EU
Member States

Support for a common defence and security policy among EU
Member States has remained stable since winter 2021-2022
(77%, no change) and over the longer term has remained relatively
stable since spring 2020.7

QB3.2

Fewer than one in five (17%, =) are against this policy, while 6%
did not answer or say they don’t know.

What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

A common defence and security policy among EU Member States (% - EU)

90%

78
80% 77 77 T s s 7T 76 76 75 75 75 1,

77 78 78 77 77
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73 74 73 - 74 7 74 75 75 75 75 74 75 FOR
70%
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30%
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20% 1, 44 15 15 16 15 43 1516 16 16 16 16 17 AGAINST
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00/898 o 8 9 9 8 8 8 9% 7 7 8 8 8 8 7 o 7 7 7 g 8 % ¢ o o & 5 (SPONTANEOUS)/
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More than six in ten respondents in each Member State are for a
common defence and security policy among EU Member States,
with levels of support ranging from 89% in Lithuania, 88% in

Luxembourg and 87% in Belgium to 61% in Austria, 64% in
Bulgaria and 67% in Romania.

QB3.2 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

{% - A common defence and security policy among EU Member States)
W Against
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7
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7 QB3.2. What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for
each statement, whether you are for it or against it. A common defence and security
policy among EU Member States

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)/Don't know

16 [ 17 [ 2° I 21
19 27 21 23 75
78 77 75 75 70 & @ 7 o
FI  EU27 SE HU PT DK FR RO BG AT
""‘-%0@3()() @3(_)063



Standard Eurobarometer 97
Europeans' opinions about the European Union's priorities

Summer 2022
Evolutions since winter 2021-2022 are mixed. In 13 countries On the other hand, support has declined in 11 countries, most
(compared with 11 in the previous survey) support for a common notably in Cyprus (86%, -9 pp), Croatia (719%, -8 pp), Estonia (80%,
defence and security policy among EU Member States has -7 pp) and Portugal (70%, -7 pp).
increased, most notably in Sweden (75%, +17 percentage points),
Finland (78%, +8 pp), Poland (84%, +7 pp) and Malta (83%, +7 pp). There has been no change in opinion in Lithuania (89%), the

Netherlands (83%) and Austria (619%).

QB3.2 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
A common defence and security policy among EU Member States (%)

PHdDeoads ST R )T E£E0000)endT -
FI Lv LU ES EL RO T

EU27 SE MT  PL SK HU BE DK DE FR LT NL AT cz EE PT HR  CY

June/July 2022 77 75 78 85 84 79 8 8 8 75 8 69 84 69 8 8 61 78 73 79 64 67 75 8 8 70 71 86
For - Al7 A8 A7 A7 A6 A5 A3 A2 A2 Al Al Al Al = = = VI V2 V2 V4 V4 V5 V6 V7 V7 V8 V9
17 25 16 14 13 18 10 9 21 11 27 12 21 9 15 33 19 19 17 25 25 21 15 12 19 22 9
Agamst = V13 V7 V2 V& = V4 V5 = = = V3 = = A2 Al = = A4 A3 A6 A4 A5 Al VI AG A5 A6
Refusal June/luly 2022 $1 o 1 o0 1 1 o0 1 1 2 1 1 1 o O O 3 1 1 1 2 3 2 2 1 1 2 4
(SPONTANEQUS) AlJanfFeb2022 = V1 Al V1 V1 V2 VI Al VI = - Al = = VI VI = = VI VI = VI = A2 Al = = A3
June/duly 2022 s o s 3 2 2 5 3 7 2 1 3 3 10 2 2 3 2 7 3 9 7 4 3 7 10 5 1
Don't know

A Jan/Feb 2022 V3 V2 V4 V4 Al V1 V2 V1 Al V1 V1 V1 Al V1 V2 Al A3 A7 Al A3
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The socio-demographic analysis illustrates that a majority of The lowest support is seen amongst those who experience the
respondents in each group support a common defence and security most financial difficulties (63%) and those with a negative image
policy among EU Member States. The strongest support can be of the EU (54%).

observed amongst managers (82%), the self-employed (819%),
those who never or almost never have difficulties paying bills
(829%), those who consider they are part of the upper middle (85%)
or upper class (84%) and those with a positive image of the EU
(89%).

QB3.2  What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are
for it or against it.
A common defence and security policy among EU Member States

(% - EU)

o

>

o
z 3
7 £ 8
5 £ z ~
< wn 5
= [a)

3

=

()

4
EU27 77 17 1 5

BT Gender

Man 79 17 1 3
Woman 76 17 1 6

Hi
&
[0}

15-24 79 15 1 5
25-39 78 17 1 4
40-54 76 19 1 4
55 + 77 16 1 6
15- 72 17 2 9
16-19 77 18 1 4
20+ 80 16 1 3
Still studying 79 14 1 6
Self- employed 81 16 1 2
Managers 82 15 1 2
Other white collars 79 17 1 3
Manual workers 73 21 1 5
House persons 71 20 1 8
Unemployed 75 17 1 7
Retired 78 15 1 6
Students 79 14 1 6
Most of the time 63 28 1 8
From time to time 70 23 1 6
Almost never/ Never 82 13 1 4
The working class 72 19 1 8
The lower middle class 74 19 2 5
The middle class 80 16 1 3
The upper middle class 85 13 0 2
The upper class 84 13 3 0
Total 'Positive’ 89 8 1 2
Neutral 73 18 2

Total 'Negative' 54 40 1 5
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Almost three quarters of Europeans are in favour of
the EU’s common trade policy

74% of respondents (no change since winter 2021-2022) are for
the EU’'s common trade policy, while 19% are against it (+1
percentage point). Fewer than one in ten (7%) say they don’t know
or are unable to answer.

In all 27 Member States at least six in ten are in favour of the EU’s
common trade policy (no change since winter 2021-2022). The
highest levels of support are seen in Lithuania (89%), Cyprus
(86%) and Ireland and Malta (both 85%), while at least six in ten
in France (609%), Czechia (62%), Bulgaria, Romania (both 63%) and
Austria (64%) are also in favour.

QB3.3 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell
for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

The EU’s common trade policy

(% - EU27)

Don't know
7 (-1)

Against
19 (+1)

For
74 (=)

(Jun. / Jul. 2022 - Jan. / Feb. 2022)

QB3.3 What is your apinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
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Since winter 2021-2022 support for the EU’s common trade policy In contrast support has declined in ten countries including Estonia
has increased in 12 countries (up from nine in the previous survey), (829%, -8 pp), Croatia (72%, -7 pp) and Czechia (62%, -5 pp). There
although Sweden (819%, +14 percentage points) is the only country has been no change in opinion in the remaining five countries.

where the increase is more than five percentage points.

QB3.3 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
The EU’s common trade policy (%)

PP Vet 000T S0V () - DT e
EL HU FBE S R RO T oBG PT 2 MR

EU27 SE DK MmT PL ES LT SK IE NL DE cy EE

Junelluly 2022 74 81 81 85 79 76 81 83 77 84 77 83 81 60 80 64 63 72 85 81 82 70 63 86 82 62 72 82
For

i;;;FE” - Al4 A5 A4 A4 A3 A3 A3 A3 A2 A2 Al Al = = = = = VI VI V2 V2 V3 V3 V3 V5 V7 V8
Jneluy2022 19 19 15 11 17 20 9 9 19 11 16 14 15 27 13 31 26 24 7 16 14 24 24 7 5 30 21 12
Against A Jan/Feb
2022 Al v8 V6 A2 v2 v2 = A2 v3 v2 V3 = = A2 V3 A3 Al A5 A2 A3 A3 A3 A5 Al = v3 A3 A2
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The socio-demographic analysis shows that the majority of The lowest support is found amongst those with a negative image
respondents in each group support the EU’s common trade policy, of the EU: nonetheless, support for the EU’s common trade policy
with the highest levels of support seen amongst managers (80%), still represents the majority view (47% “for” vs 44% “against”).

those who consider they belong to the upper (87%) or upper middle
class (82%) and those who have a positive image of the EU (87%).

QB3.3  Whatis your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are
for it or against it.
The EU’s common trade policy
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EU27 74 19 2 5
BT Gender
Man 77 18 1 4
Woman 72 19 2 7
15-24 77 15 2 6
25-39 77 17 1 5
40-54 74 21 2 3
55 + 73 19 2 6
Iz Education (End of)
15- 68 20 2 10
16-19 73 21 2 4
20+ 79 17 1 3
Still studying 79 13 2 6
Socio-professional category
Self- employed 78 17 2 3
Managers 80 17 2 1
Other white collars 79 17 1 3
Manual workers 71 22 2 5
House persons 67 23 2 8
Unemployed 69 20 3 8
Retired 72 19 2 7
Students 79 13 2 6
§| Difficulties paying bills
Most of the time 62 26 2 10
From time to time 67 25 2 6

—_

Almost never/ Never 79 15

|

Consider belonging to

The working class 70 20 1 9
The lower middle class 72 21 1 6
The middle class 76 18 2 4
The upper middle class 82 15 1 2
The upper class 87 10 3 0
Total 'Positive’ 87 9 1 3
Neutral 71 20 7

o))

Total 'Negative' 47 44 3
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There has been a considerable increase in support
for further enlargement of the EU to include other
countries in future years

Almost six in ten (57%) are in favour of a further
enlargement of the EU to include other countries in future
years, an increase of ten percentage points since winter
2021-2022.2 One third (33%, -9 percentage points) are against,
while 10% (-1 pp) don’t know or do not give an answer.

Support for further enlargement remains much stronger in
countries in the non-euro area, where it has increased six
percentage points to 66%. Although support in the euro area has
also increased considerably, the overall level remains lower (54%,
+9 pp). However, the increase means a majority in the euro area
now supports further enlargement.

QB3.6 What is your opinion en each of the following statements? Please tel| for each statement, whether you are fer it or against it.

Further enlargement of the EU to include other countries in future years
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8 QB3.6. What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for
each statement, whether you are for it or against it. Further enlargement of the EU

to include other countries in future years
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In 25 EU Member States (up from 18 in the previous survey) the
majority of respondents support a further enlargement of the EU
to include other countries in future years, although support ranges
from 819% in Lithuania, 80% in Malta and 75% in Poland to 51%
in Finland and Czechia. Support is the minority view in Austria (33%
vs 569% “against”) and France (40% vs 46%).

It is worth noting the proportion who is unwilling/unable to respond
is particularly high in Bulgaria (219%).

QB3.6 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

{% - Further enlargement of the EU to include other countries in future years)

M For M Against
100 .
° 16
30 & 15 20 25
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Support for further enlargement of the EU to include other
countries in future years has increased in 23 EU Member States
(compared with 18 in the previous survey). In 12 countries the
increase is at least ten percentage points, with the largest seen in
the Netherlands (58%, +24 percentage points), Sweden (62%, +21
pp), Denmark (64%, +20 pp) and Germany (52% +20 pp). Support
has declined in three countries including Croatia (66%, -6 pp) and
Czechia (51%, -6 pp) and remains unchanged in Estonia (62%).

Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)/Don't know
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As a result of these changes support has become the majority

QB3.6 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

Further enlargement of the EU to include other countries in future years (%)

. 4 i . | r N
EU27 NL SE DK DE FI Ly MT LT SK BE FR

June/July 2022 57 58 62 64 52 51 54 80 81 61 57 40
For

AJan/Feb 2022 A10 A24 A21 A20 A20 Al1S Al7 Al6 Al3 Al3 Al2 Al2

June/July 2022 33 36 38 31 38 41 36 16 15 35 39 46
Against

A Jan/Feb 2022 V9 V22 V15 V21 V20 V21 V24 V9 V4 V4 V12 V14
Refusal June/luly 2022 3 2 o 1 4 o0 2 1 1 1 2 3
(SPONTANEQUS) ) jap/Feb2022 = = V1 Al Al = = = V2 V2 Al Al

June/July 2022 7 4 0 4 6 8 8 3 3 3 2 11
Don't know

A Jan/Feb 2022 V1l V2 V5 = V1 A2 A7 V7 V7 V7 V1 Al

opinion in Denmark, Sweden, the Netherlands, Belgium,
Luxembourg, Germany and Finland.
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In almost all socio-demographic groups a majority of In contrast a majority is against such an enlargement in two
respondents are in favour of a further enlargement of the EU to groups: those who have difficulties paying bills most of the time
include other countries in future years, with the strongest support (46% vs 40% “for”) and those with a negative image of the EU
amongst 18-24 year olds (68%), students (71%), those who (65% vs 27%).

consider they belong to the upper class (69%) and those with a
positive image of the EU (719%).

QB3.6  What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are
for it or against it.
Further enlargement of the EU to include other countries in future years
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EU27 57 33 3 7
BT Gender
Man 57 34 3 6
Woman 56 32 3 9
==
15-24 68 21 3 8
25-39 60 32 3 5
40-54 57 35 3 5
55 + 51 37 3 9
k1 Education (End of)
15- 50 34 4 12
16-19 55 36 3 6
20+ 58 34 3 5
Still studying 71 17 3 9
Socio-professional category
Self- employed 60 32 3 5
Managers 60 33 3 4
Other white collars 62 31 2 5
Manual workers 54 37 3 6
House persons 48 38 3 11
Unemployed 55 33 4 8
Retired 51 36 3 10
Students 71 17 3 9
i Difficulties paying bills
Most of the time 40 46 4 10
From time to time 54 35 3 8
Almost never/ Never 59 31 3 7

Consider belonging to

The working class 55 32 3 10
The lower middle class 52 37 3 8
The middle class 58 33 3 6
The upper middle class 62 34 1 3
The upper class 69 23 2 6
Total 'Positive' 71 20 3 6
Neutral 52 36 3 9
Total ‘Negative' 27 65 2 6
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1. The way democracy works

Almost six in ten Europeans are satisfied with the
way democracy works in their country

More than half of all Europeans (58%, +2 percentage points since
winter 2021-2022) are satisfied with the way democracy works in
their country, with 8% (-1 pp) “very satisfied” and 50% (+3 pp)
“fairly satisfied.®

SD18a
(% - EU)

70%

60% 57 56 o8

50%
40% >

40 39
30%

20%

10%

This increase recoups almost all the losses between spring 2021
and winter 2021-2022. Dissatisfaction has declined two points to
41% with 30% (=) “not very satisfied” and 11% (-2 pp) “not at all
satisfied”.

On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied with the way democracy works in (OUR COUNTRY)?

59 58 59 58
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56 56 36 TOTAL 'SATISFIED®

TOTAL 'NOT SATISFIED'

42 42
41 M 39 a1 40 41

2 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 41 41 1 1
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A majority of respondents in 21 countries (up from 17 in winter
2021-2022) are satisfied with the way democracy works in their
country, with the highest levels seen in Denmark (89%),
Luxembourg (86%), as well as Ireland and Finland (both 839%),
compared to 51% in Spain, France, Latvia and Slovenia.

In contrast there are six countries where only a minority is
satisfied: Greece (30%), Slovakia (36%), Croatia (37%), Bulgaria
(389%), Lithuania (45%) and Cyprus (49%).

SD12a On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied with the way democracy works in (OUR COUNTRY)?
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9SD18a. On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or
not at all satisfied with the way democracy works in (OUR COUNTRY)?
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Satisfaction with the way democracy works has increased in 16 Satisfaction has declined in eight countries including the
countries (up from 11 in the previous survey) since winter 2021~ Netherlands (62%, -10 pp), Sweden (73%, -9 pp) and Czechia
2022, and this is particularly the case in Malta (68%, +19 (57%, -7 pp). There has been no change in Ireland (83%), Portugal
percentage points), Slovenia (51%, +17 pp), Romania (52%, +14 (659%) and Bulgaria (38%).

pp) and Latvia (519%, +10 pp).
As a result of these changes satisfaction has become the majority

view in Malta, Poland, Romania, Slovenia, Latvia and France.

cfind

SD18a On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly not very satisfied or not at all satisfied with the way democracy works in (OUR COUNTRY)?

(%)

_— - I - 4l A Q - = - A -
EU27 MmT Sl RO Lv BE LU Fl Y PL LT FR HR T HU DK AT BG IE PT DE EL SK ES EE cz SE NL
June/July 2022 58 68 51 52 51 64 86 83 49 54 45 51 37 56 57 89 63 38 83 65 71 30 36 51 55 57 73 62
Total ‘Satisfied'
A Jan/Feb 2022 A2 A1S Al7 Al4 AI0 A8 A7 A7 A6 A6 A5 A4 A4 A4 A3 Al Al = = = V1 V1 V1 V2 v3 v7 V9 V10
June/luly 2022 41 30 48 45 47 36 12 16 51 44 54 47 62 43 43 11 36 61 15 34 28 69 64 48 38 42 27 38
Total 'Not satisfied'
AlJ v2 V20 V17 V16 V10 V7 V9 V7 V5 V7 V4 V3 V5 V4 V3 V1 V1 = V1 V1 Al Al A2 A3 V4 A6 A9 Al
June/July 2022 1 2 1 3 2 0 2 1 0 2 1 2 1 1 0 o] 1 1 2 1 1 1 0 1 7 1 0 0

Don't know
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The socio-demographic analysis shows that in most groups a
majority is satisfied with the way democracy works in their country,
with the highest satisfaction amongst those who completed
education aged 20 or older (63%), managers (68%), students
(66%), those who never or almost never have difficulties paying
bills (65%), who consider they belong to the upper middle class
(72%) and those with a positive image of the EU (759%).

However, there are several groups where only a minority is
satisfied: the unemployed (44% vs 54% ‘not satisfied’), those who
have difficulties paying bills most of the time (33% vs 65%), those
who consider they are part of the working class (48% vs 50%), and
those with a negative image of the EU (23% vs 26%).

SD18a  On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all
satisfied with the way democracy works in (OUR COUNTRY)?

(% - EU)
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EU27 58 41 1
Man 59 40 1
Woman 57 42 1
15-24 61 37 2
25-39 59 41 0
40-54 55 44 1
55 + 59 40 1
I3 Education (End of)
15- 54 44 2
16-19 55 44 1
20+ 63 36 1
Still studying 66 32 2
Self- employed 60 39 1
Managers 68 32 0
Other white collars 61 38 1
Manual workers 51 48 1
House persons 50 49 1
Unemployed 44 54 2
Retired 58 40 2
Students 66 32 2
Most of the time 33 65 2
From time to time 50 49 1
Almost never/ Never 65 34 1
The working class 48 50 2
The lower middle class 50 49 1
The middle class 63 36 1
The upper middle class 72 28 0
The upper class 58 40 2
Total 'Positive’ 75 24 1
Neutral 51 48 1
Total 'Negative' 23 76 1
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Almost six in ten Europeans are satisfied with the
way democracy works in the EU

The proportion of Europeans satisfied with the way democracy
works in the EU has increased three percentage points since winter
2021-2022 and is now 58%. This includes 6% (no change since
winter 2021-2022) who are “very satisfied” and 52% (+3
percentage points) who are “fairly satisfied”. This increase puts
satisfaction at its highest ever level since this indicator was
introduced in autumn 2004, and two points above the previous
high of spring 2021

SD18b  And how about the way democracy works in the EU?
(% - EV)
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Almost four in ten (37%, -3 pp) are dissatisfied with 29% (-1 pp)
“not very satisfied and 8% (-2 pp) “not at all satisfied”. One in
twenty (5%, =) say they don’t know. Dissatisfaction is at its lowest
level since spring 2019.

Although satisfaction has increased in both the euro area and non-
euro area since winter 2021-2022, satisfaction remains higher in
non-euro area countries and the gap between the two areas has
increased. More than half of all respondents in the euro area are
satisfied (56%, +3 pp), compared to just over two thirds in non-
euro area (67%, +6 pp).

58
56 55

TOTAL 'SATISFIED'

TOTAL ‘NOT SATISFIED*

LN N N

200 2005 2006 2007 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
4

A majority of respondents in 26 EU Member States (compared with
25 in winter 2021-2022) are satisfied with the way that democracy
works in the EU, although proportions range from 80% in Ireland
and 78% in Denmark, Malta and Poland to 46% in France (vs 44%
“not satisfied”), 49% in Austria (vs 48% “not satisfied”) and 50% in
Estonia.

5D18b And how about the way demacracy works in the EU?
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Greece is the only country where a minority is satisfied (36% vs
61% “not satisfied”).
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Satisfaction with the way democracy works in the EU has increased In contrast it has declined in five countries including Estonia (50%,
in 20 EU Member States since winter 2021-2022 (compared to ten -11 pp), and remains unchanged in Portugal (74%) and Cyprus
in the previous survey), with the largest increases seen in (539%).
Luxembourg (73%, +13 percentage points), Malta (78%, +10 pp),
Belgium (65%, +10 pp) and Finland (61%, +10 pp). As a result of these changes satisfaction is now the majority

opinion in France.

SD18b And how about the way democracy works in the EU?
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The socio-demographic analysis shows that satisfaction is the In contrast only a minority is satisfied amongst those who
majority view in almost all groups, with the highest levels seen experience difficulties paying bills most of the time (35% vs 57%
amongst 15-24 year olds (649%), students (68%), managers (66%), ‘not satisfied’) and those with a negative image of the EU (14% vs
those who see themselves in the upper (72%) or upper middle 83%).

class (69%), and those with a positive image of the EU (83%).

SD18b  And how about the way democracy works in the EU?
(% - EU)

Total 'Satisfied
Total 'Not satisfied'
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15-24 64 29 7
25-39 61 36 3
40-54 56 41 3
55 + 56 38 6
k1 Education (End of)

15- 52 40 8
16-19 55 41 4
20+ 63 34 3
Still studying 68 26 6
Self- employed 60 37 3
Managers 66 31 3
Other white collars 65 33 2
Manual workers 52 44 4
House persons 48 43 9
Unemployed 48 47 5
Retired 56 38 6
Students 68 26 6
Most of the time 35 57 8
From time to time 53 43 4
Almost never/ Never 63 32 5
The working class 52 41 7
The lower middle class 50 44 6
The middle class 63 34 3
The upper middle class 69 28 3
The upper class 72 26 2
Total 'Positive' 83 14 3
Neutral 47 46 7

Total 'Negative' 14 83 3
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2. Are personal and national
interests taken into account?

Six in ten Europeans think that the interests of their
country are well taken into account in the EU

Since winter 2021-2022 there has been an increase of three
percentage points in the proportion of respondents who think that
the interests of their country are well taken into account in the
EU'lO

Overall, 60% agree (+3 percentage points), with 15% (+1 pp)
saying they “totally agree” and 45% (+2 pp) that they “tend to
agree”. In contrast just over one third (34%, -1 pp) disagree, with
25% (=) tending to disagree and 9% (-1 pp) “totally disagreeing”.
Just over one in twenty (6%, -2 pp) are unable to answer.

Although agreement has increased in euro area countries (60%,
+2 pp), there has been a larger increase in non-euro area
countries, meaning agreement in countries outside the euro area
is now higher (61%, +7 pp).

0B1.1 To what extent do you agree aor disagree with each of the following statements.
The interests of {QUR COUNTRY) are well taken into account in the EU
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2 QB1.1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following
statements. The interests of (OUR COUNTRY) are well taken into account in the EU.
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In 21 EU Member States a majority of respondents agree that the In contrast agreement is the minority view in six countries: Greece
interests of their country are well taken into account in the EU (up (27%), Cyprus (319%), Czechia (40%), Bulgaria (42%), Slovenia
from 20 in winter 2021-2022), although proportions range from (46%) and Slovakia (48%).

78% in Luxembourg and Malta and 75% in Ireland to 49% in
Finland (vs 46% ‘disagree’).

QBLl.1 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
{% - The interests of (OUR COUNTRY) are well taken into account in the EU)
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QB1.1 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
{% - The interests of (OUR COUNTRY) are well taken into account in the EU)
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National evolutions show that since winter 2021-2022 the
proportion of respondents who agree has increased in 20 countries
(compared to nine in the previous survey), with the largest
observed in Poland (71%, +13 pp) and Malta (78%, +12 pp).

QB1.1 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
The interests of (OUR COUNTRY) are well taken into account in the EU (%)
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In the remaining seven countries agreement has declined, most
notably in the Netherlands (58%, -6 pp).

As a result of these changes, agreement is now the majority
opinion in Latvia and Finland, but the minority view in Slovakia.
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The socio-demographic analysis illustrates that in most groups The exceptions are those who have difficulties paying bills most of
a majority agrees the interests of their country are well taken into the time (39% vs 53% ‘disagree’) and those with a negative image
account in the EU. of the EU (24% vs 71%) - in those groups only a minority agree.

Agreement is most widespread amongst men (63%), those aged
15-24 (65%), those who completed education aged 20 or older
(65%), managers (70%), students (58%), those who rarely or never
have difficulties paying bills (65%), those who consider they
belong to the upper middle (71%) or upper class (74%) and those
with a positive image of the EU (80%).

QB1.1 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
The interests of (OUR COUNTRY) are well taken into account in the EU

(% - EV)
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e g 8
EU27 60 34 6
Man 63 33 4
Woman 58 34 8
15-24 65 26 9
25-39 62 33 5
40-54 61 35 4
55 + 58 35 7
15- 54 35 11
16-19 58 37 5
20+ 65 30 5
Still studying 68 23 9
Self- employed 64 34 2
Managers 70 27 3
Other white collars 64 33 3
Manual workers 58 37 5
House persons 48 40 12
Unemployed 54 38 8
Retired 56 36 8
Students 68 23 9
Most of the time 39 53 8
From time to time 56 38 6
Almost never/ Never 65 29 6
The working class 52 39 9
The lower middle class 55 39 6
The middle class 64 31 5
The upper middle class 71 26 3
The upper class 74 22 4
Total 'Positive' 80 16 4
Neutral 51 40

Total ‘Negative' 24 71 5
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More than four in ten Europeans believe their voice
counts in the EU

There has been a small increase since winter 2021-2022 in the The view that their voice counts in the EU remains the minority
proportion who believe their voice counts in the EU (46%, +2 opinion in euro area countries (44%, =), but has increased five
percentage points).!* Although this still represents a minority, it is points in non-euro area countries to become the majority view
the highest level of agreement since spring 2019, and the third (52%).

consecutive increase in agreement. The majority (50%, -2 pp)
thinks their voice does not count, although this view has declined
by two percentage points and is at its lowest level since autumn
2019.

D72.1 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
My voice counts in the EU (% - EU)

80%
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60%
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11 D72.1. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following
statements. My voice counts in the EU
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In ten EU Member States a majority of respondents consider that In contrast, there are 17 countries where only a minority agrees
their voice counts in the EU (up from nine in winter 2021-2022 and their voice counts, with the lowest levels in Estonia (20%), Greece
seven in spring 2021), with the largest proportions seen in (22%) and Czechia (23%).

Denmark, Malta (both 65%) and Croatia (62%).

D72.1 Ta what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
(% - My voice counts in the EU)

H Total ‘Agree’ H Total 'Disagree’ Don't know

<0
80
0 . 49 il 52 52
47 61
0 ca [l 70 76
73
50
40
0 53
47 47 a5
20 43 % "
10 27 22 20
9
K HR DE PT RO NL EU27 HU BG LV CY EL EE
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Since winter 2021-2022 the proportion of respondents who think The positive view has declined in ten countries including the
that their voice counts in the EU has increased in 15 Member States Netherlands (47%, -7 pp) and Slovakia (39%, -6 pp), but has
(compared with 12 in the previous survey), with the largest remained unchanged in Sweden (57%) and Slovenia (43%).
increases in Malta (65%, +21 percentage points), Lithuania (37%,
+12 pp) and Luxembourg (61%, +10 pp).
D72.1 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
My voice counts in the EU (%)
_— A= N i Y il N A= -
® PDeTew0TPNZT Vg 3T TR0+ (Ew S
EU27 MT LT LU PL BE Lv PT IT HU RO DE BG DK ES HR Sl SE FR cY FI EE cz AT IE EL SK NL
. June/July 2022 46 65 37 61 60 50 28 53 36 45 47 60 43 65 42 62 43 57 36 27 43 20 23 52 47 22 39 47
Total 'A '
o faree A Jan/Feb 2022 A2 A2l Al12 AI0O A9 A8 A8 A6 A4 A4 A4 A2 Al Al Al Al = = Vi V1 V1 V2 V3 V4 vs5 V5 V6 v7
June/July 2022 50 33 58 33 35 48 64 44 61 52 49 37 47 33 54 35 55 43 57 70 54 73 73 44 48 76 57 52
Total 'Disagree’
A Jan/Feb 2022 v2 V18 V9 V14 V9 V7 V12 Vo V4 V4 v5s V2 = v2 A2 Al = A3 A2 A4 = V5 V1 A5 A6 A5 A10 A9
June/July 2022 4 2 5 6 5 2 8 3 3 3 4 3 10 2 4 3 2 0 7 3 3 7 4 4 5 2 4 1
Don't know
A Jan/Feb 2022 = V3 V3 A4 = V1 A4 = = = Al = vl Al V3 V2 = Vv3 V1 V3 Al A7 A4 vl V1 = v4 v2
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The socio-demographic analysis shows only some groups
where a majority agrees their voice counts in the EU.

A majority of respondents in the following groups agree their voice
counts in the EU: those aged 15-24 (47% vs 46% ‘disagree’), those
who completed education aged 20 or older (50%), managers
(56%), students (48% vs 45% ‘disagree’), those who never or
almost never have difficulties paying bills (519%), those who
consider they are part of the middle class or higher and those with
a positive image of the EU (64%).

Only a minority of respondents in all other groups agree, with the
lowest levels see amongst those who completed education aged
15 or younger (38%), house persons (33%), those who experience
the most difficulties paying bills (25%), those who consider they
belong to the working class (38%) and those with a negative image
of the EU (16%).

D721 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

My voice counts in the EU
(% - EU)

9 k: 3

5 2 o

g 3 3

L

EU27 46 50 4
Man 48 49 3
Woman 44 51 5
15-24 47 46 7
25-39 48 49 3
40-54 46 51 3
55+ 44 51 5
15- 38 56 6
16-19 46 51 3
20+ 50 47 3
Still studying 48 45 7
Self- employed 47 50 3
Managers 56 41 3
Other white collars 48 50 2
Manual workers 45 52 3
House persons 33 61 6
Unemployed 38 58 4
Retired 44 51 5
Students 48 45 7
Most of the time 25 70 5
From time to time 41 56 3
Almost never/ Never 51 45 4
The working class 38 57 5
The lower middle class 40 56 4
The middle class 50 47 3
The upper middle class 57 41 2
The upper class 63 32 5
Total 'Positive' 64 32 4
Neutral 36 59 5
Total 'Negative' 16 82 2
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Almost six in ten Europeans (58%, -1 percentage point since winter Agreement has returned to the level seen in spring 2021, after two
2021-2022) agree their voice counts in their country, while 40% consecutive small increases.

(+1 pp) disagree.}?

D72.2 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
My voice counts in (OUR COUNTRY) (% - EU)
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In 18 countries a majority of respondents agree that their voice
counts in their country (down from 19 in winter 2021-2022),
although proportions range from 90% in Denmark, 85% in Sweden
and 76% in Finland to 49% in Slovakia (vs 48% ‘disagree’) and
49% in Bulgaria (vs 45% ‘disagree’).

D72.2 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
(% - My voice counts in {(OUR COUNTRY})

H Total 'Agree’
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Since winter 2021-2022 agreement that their voice counts in their
country has become more widespread amongst respondents in 12
Member States (down from 13 in the previous survey), and
particularly in Malta (63%, +15 pp), Latvia (36%, +9 pp) and
Lithuania (33%, +9 pp).

D72.2 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
My voice counts in (OUR COUNTRY) (%)
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In the remaining nine countries only a minority agrees, with the
lowest levels seen in Cyprus (29%), Greece (30%) and Lithuania
(339%).
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In contrast levels of agreement have declined in 13 countries
including the Netherlands (70%, -13 pp), Slovakia (49%, -11 pp)
and Czechia (46%, -7 pp). There has been no change in France
(58%) and Cyprus (29%).

As a result of these changes, agreement is now the majority view
in Malta, but the minority view in Czechia and Spain.
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The socio-demographic analysis illustrates that a majority of
respondents in almost all categories agree their voice counts in
their country, with the highest levels seen amongst those who
completed education aged 20 or older (64%), managers (70%),
those who never or almost never have difficulties paying bills
(659%), those who consider they belong to the upper middle or
upper class (both 749%), and those with a positive image of the EU
(73%).

In contrast, only a minority of house persons (44% vs 52%
‘disagree’), the unemployed (46% vs 52%), those who have
difficulties paying bills most of the time (35% vs 62%) and those
with a negative image of the EU (32% vs 67%) agree their voice
counts in their country.

D72.2  To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following

statements.

My voice counts in (OUR COUNTRY)

) f: 3

5 g g

g 3z 8
EU27 58 40 2
Man 60 38 2
Woman 57 40 3
15-24 59 37 4
25-39 59 39 2
40-54 57 41 2
55 + 59 39 2
15- 49 48 3
16-19 58 40 2
20+ 64 35 1
Still studying 60 35 5
Self- employed 58 40 2
Managers 70 29 1
Other white collars 60 38 2
Manual workers 55 44 1
House persons 44 52 4
Unemployed 46 52 2
Retired 59 38 3
Students 60 35 5
Most of the time 35 62 3
From time to time 50 48 2
Almost never/ Never 65 33 2
The working class 51 46 3
The lower middle class 51 47 2
The middle class 62 36 2
The upper middle class 74 25 1
The upper class 74 23 3
Total 'Positive’ 73 25 2
Neutral 52 46 2
Total 'Negative' 32 67 1
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More than seven in ten Europeans are in favour of
a European economic and monetary union with one
single currency, the euro

Support for a European economic and monetary union with
one single currency, the euro has increased three
percentage points and is now at its highest ever level
(729%). In addition, opposition to the euro has declined to its lowest
ever level (22%, -2 percentage points). Just over one in twenty
(6%, -1pp) are unable or unwilling to provide an answer.

Within the euro area support has increased to its highest ever
level (80%, +3 pp), while opposition has declined slightly (15%, -1
pp). Support has also increased notably in countries in the non-
euro area (46%, +4 pp).

QB5.1  What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
A European economic and monetary union with one single currency, the euro (% - EU)
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In 23 Member States the majority of respondents are for “a
European economic and monetary union with one single
currency, the euro” (up from 22 in winter 2021-2022). The
highest levels of support are seen in Luxembourg (92%), as well
as Ireland and Malta (both 90%), but at least eight in ten in
Belgium, Slovenia (both 88%), Estonia, Spain, Latvia (87% each),
Portugal (86%), Lithuania, the Netherlands (both 85%), Cyprus and
Slovakia (both 84%), Germany (83%) and Finland (82%) are for
the single currency and economic union.

Although their countries are outside the euro area, the majority of
respondents in Hungary (67%), Romania (54%), Croatia (52%) and
Poland (49% vs 44% “against”) are also for a European economic
and monetary union with one single currency, the euro.

There are four countries — all outside the euro area - where a
majority is against the euro: Sweden (72%), Denmark (69%),
Czechia (59%) and Bulgaria (46% vs 40% “for”).

QB5.1 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

{% - A European economic and monetary union with one single currency, the euro)

W For W Against

Refusal (SPONTANECUS)/Don't know
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Support for the euro has become more widespread in 18 Member
States since winter 2021-2022 (compared with 11 in the previous
survey), with the largest increases seen in Lithuania (85%, +14
percentage points), Poland (49%, +11 pp) and Malta (90%, +8 pp).

Conversely support has declined in four countries including Czechia
(339%, -10 pp). It remains unchanged in Ireland (90%), Slovenia
(88%), Germany (83%), Austria (71%) and Croatia (529%).

As a result of these changes the majority in Poland is now for a
European economic and monetary union with one single currency,
the euro.

QB5.1 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

A Europ ec ic and y union with one single currency, the euro (%)
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The socio-demographic analysis illustrates more than six in ten The exception is those who have a negative image of the EU. In
respondents in each group are for a European economic and this group opinion is divided between those for (47%) and against
monetary union with one single currency, the euro, with the (47%) the economic and monetary union and the euro.

strongest support amongst those aged 15-24 (77%), those who
completed education aged 20+ (75%), managers and students
(79% each), those who rarely or never have difficulties paying bills
(759%) and those with a positive image of the EU (830%).

QB5.1  Whatis your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are
for it or against it.
A European economic and monetary union with one single currency, the euro

(% - EV)
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EU27 72 22 2 4

BT Gender
Man 73
Woman
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15-24 77 17 2 4
25-39 73 22 1 4
40-54 73 22 2 3
55 + 70 24 1 5
15- 68 22 2 8
16-19 70 24 2 4
20+ 75 21 1 3
Still studying 79 15 2 4
Self- employed 76 20 1 3
Managers 79 18 1 2
Other white collars 75 20 2 3
Manual workers 67 27 2 4
House persons 68 23 2 7
Unemployed 70 23 2 5
Retired 69 24 2 5
Students 79 15 2 4
Most of the time 63 28 2 7
From time to time 67 26 2 5
Almost never/ Never 75 20 1 4

Consider belonging to

The working class 65 26 2 7
The lower middle class 70 24 1 5
The middle class 75 20 2 3
The upper middle class 76 20 1 3
The upper class 73 25 2 0
Total 'Positive' 83 13 1 3
Neutral 70 23 2 5

Total 'Negative' 47 47 2 4
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More than two thirds of Europeans are in favour of
the creation of a European public-private fund (with
funding from both public authorities and private
companies) in order to support SMEs

Almost seven in ten (69%, -1 percentage point since winter
2021-2022) are in favour of the creation of a European
public-private fund (with funding from both public
authorities and private companies) in order to support
SMEs.** Almost one in five (19%, =) are against this idea, while
12% say they don’t know.

In all 27 EU Member States (no change from winter 2021-2022) a
majority of respondents are in favour of the creation of a European
public-private fund in order to support SMEs. Levels of support
range from at least eight in ten in Malta (87%), Lithuania (86%),
Latvia (819%) and Spain (80%) to 52% in Finland, 54% in Denmark
and 55% in the Netherlands.

QB5.3 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell
for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

The creation of a European public-private fund (with funding from both public
authorities and private companies) in order to support SMEs

(% - EU27)

Don't know
12 (+1)

Against
19 (=)

For
69 (-1)

(Jun. / Jul. 2022 - Jan. / Feb. 2022)

QB5.3 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
(% - The creation of a European public-private fund {with funding from both public authorities and private companies) in order to support SMEs)
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3 QB5.3. What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for
each statement, whether you are for it or against it. The creation of a European
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public-private fund (with funding from both public authorities and private
companies) in order to support SMEs.
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Since winter 2021-2022 support for the creation of a European
public-private fund in order to support SMEs has increased in nine
countries (no change since the previous survey) including Lithuania
(86%, +6 percentage points), Poland (75%, +6 pp) and Cyprus
(71%, +6 pp).

However, it has declined in 16 countries, most notably in Estonia
(719%, -11 pp), the Netherlands (55%, -9 pp) and Czechia (64%, -8
pp). There has been no change in opinion in Spain (80%) and
Finland (52%).

QB5.3 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

The creation of a European public-private fund (with funding from both public authorities and private c
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The majority of respondents in each socio-demographic group Support is lowest amongst those who have difficulties paying bills
are in favour of the creation of a European public-private fund in most of the time (56%) and respondents with a negative image of
order to support SMEs, with the strongest support amongst other the EU (48% “for” vs 39% “against”).

white-collar workers (74%), those who rarely or never have
difficulties paying bills (72%), those who consider they belong to
the middle class (71%) and those with a positive image of the EU
(79%).

QB5.3  Whatis your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are
for it or against it.
The creation of a European public-private fund (with funding from both public authorities and
private companies) in order to support SMEs
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EU27 69 19 2 10
BT Gender
Man 70 20 3 7
Woman 68 18 2 12

o
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15-24 71 15 3 11
25-39 72 19 2 7
40-54 70 21 2 7
55 + 66 19 3 12
k1 Education (End of)

15- 63 17 3 17
16-19 69 19 3 9
20+ 70 21 2 7
Still studying 71 15 3 11
Self- employed 73 20 2 5
Managers 72 21 2 5
Other white collars 74 18 2 6
Manual workers 68 22 2 8
House persons 62 19 5 14
Unemployed 65 20 4 11
Retired 65 18 3 14
Students 71 15 3 11
Most of the time 56 27 3 14
From time to time 66 22 3 9
Almost never/ Never 72 17 2 9
The working class 65 19 2 14
The lower middle class 66 19 3 12
The middle class 71 19 2 8
The upper middle class 70 24 2 4
The upper class 67 28 3 2
Total 'Positive' 79 12 2 7
Neutral 65 20 3 12

Total 'Negative' 48 39 3 10
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Almost eight in ten Europeans are in favour of new
measures at the EU level to improve gender
equality in the workplace

A large majority (79%, no change since winter 2021-2022) is in
favour of new measures at the EU level to improve gender equality
in the workplace. ** Just over one in ten (14%, =) are against this,
while 7% are unwilling or unable to answer.

At a national level, more than six in ten respondents in every
Member State (no change since winter 2021-2022) are in favour
of new measures at the EU level in order to improve gender
equality in the workplace. Levels of support range from 94% in
Cyprus, 93% in Luxembourg and 92% in Malta to 62% in Romania,
64% in Czechia and 66% in Sweden. Sweden is the only Member
State where at least three in ten are against this idea (34%).

QB5.4 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell
for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

Implementation of new measures at the EU level to improve gender equality
in the workplace (e.g. pay-transparency measures or quotas to improve
gender balance in management and leading positions)

(% - EU27) Don't know

7 (=)

Against
14 (=)

79 (=)

(Jun. / Jul. 2022 - Jan. / Feb. 2022)

QB5.4 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

(% - Impl ion of new es at the EU level to improve gender equality in the workplace
{e.g. pay-transparency measures or quotas to improve gender bal in manag: and leading positions))
m For W Against Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)/Don't know
100
90
14 20
80
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70
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a0 EY 75
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* QB5.4. What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for
each statement, whether you are for it or against it. Implementation of new
measures at the EU level to improve gender equality in the workplace (e.g. pay-

transparency measures or quotas to improve gender balance in management and
leading positions)
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Since winter 2021-2022, support for new measures at the EU level
in order to improve gender equality in the workplace has increased
in 12 countries (compared with 11 in the previous survey), with the
largest increases seen in Poland (80%, +6 pp), Luxembourg (93%,
+5 pp) and Lithuania (84%, +5 pp).

In contrast support has declined in eight countries including
Sweden (66%, -5 pp).

There has been no change in opinion in the remaining seven
countries.

QB5.4 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
Implementation of new measures at the EU level to improve gender equality in the workplace (e.g. pay-transparency measures or quotas to improve gender balance in management

D (
MT IE

and leading positions) (%)
-_ -_ a_—
BG PT
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For
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Refusal June/uly 2022 2 2 1 0 3 3 2 1 0
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The socio-demographic analysis illustrates that more than six The strongest support is seen amongst respondents aged 15-24
in ten in each group are in favour of new measures at the EU level (829%), students (83%), those who rarely or never have difficulties
in order to improve gender equality in the workplace. paying bills (82%) and respondents with a positive image of the

EU (87%), while the lowest level of support can be observed
amongst those with a negative image of the EU (64%).

QB5.4  Whatis your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are
for it or against it.
Implementation of new measures at the EU level to improve gender equality in the workplace
(e.g. pay-transparency measures or quotas to improve gender balance in management and
leading positions)

O
-
(@]
:
+— < )
5 2 Z £
¢ 5 g E
< n o)
= o
a
=}
@
o
EU27 79 14 2 5
B! Gender
Man 77 17 2 4
Woman 81 11 2 6
BE Age
15-24 82 11 2 5
25-39 80 15 1 4
40-54 80 15 1 4
55 + 78 13 2 7
ﬁ Education (End of)
15- 75 12 2 11
16-19 79 14 2 5
20+ 81 15 1 3
Still studying 83 11 1 5
Socio-professional category
Self- employed 79 17 1 3
Managers 79 16 2 3
Other white collars 81 13 2 4
Manual workers 78 16 1 5
House persons 76 11 2 11
Unemployed 81 11 2 6
Retired 78 12 2 8
Students 83 11 1 5
B4 Difficulties paying bills
Most of the time 75 14 3 8
From time to time 74 17 2 7
Almost never/ Never 82 13 1 4

Consider belonging to

The working class 78 11 2 9
The lower middle class 78 13 2 7
The middle class 81 14 1 4
The upper middle class 78 18 1 3
The upper class 79 18 3 0
Total 'Positive' 87 8 1 4
Neutral 77 14 2 7
Total 'Negative' 64 28 2 6




Standard Eurobarometer 97
Europeans' opinions about the European Union's priorities
Summer 2022

Around eight in ten Europeans are in favour of every
new trade agreement concluded by the EU having
the highest standards of climate, environmental
and labour protection

Just over eight in ten (81%, +1 percentage point since winter QB5.5 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell
2021-2022) support the insurance that every new trade for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

agreement concluded by the EU has the highest standards of The insurance that every new trade agreement concluded by the EU will have
climate, environmental and labour protection.!> More than one in the highest standards of climate, environmental and labour protection

~ . o . : (% - EU27)

ten (12%, =) are against this idea while 7% do not provide an Don't know
answer or say they don’t know. 7 (-1)
More than six in ten respondents in every EU Member State support Against

12 (=
every new trade agreement concluded by the EU having the &)

highest standards of climate, environmental and labour protection,
and at least nine in ten are in favour in Malta (93%), Cyprus (92%),
Greece (919%) and Luxembourg (90%). Romania (65%) and Czechia
(67%) are the only countries where fewer than seven in ten support

this idea.
For
81 (+1)
(Jun. / Jul. 2022 - Jan. / Feb. 2022)
QB5.5 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
(% - The insurance that every new trade agreement concluded by the EU will have the highest standards of climate, environmental and labour protection)
um For W Agalnst Refusal (SPONTANEQUS)/Don't know
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100

90 11 10 11

16 20 21

30 11 1 25

70

50

50

o 87 87 86

76 76 7
3 73 73 67

30

20

10

0

MT  CY LU HU Sl DK EU27

"i_)a:{iéﬁ@()()ﬁﬁﬁ ‘3@ Qv@@ﬂ()

G%‘D%
P
(]
Oz
$ -
d
¢
-

5 QB5.5. What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for trade agreement concluded by the EU will have the highest standards of climate,
each statement, whether you are for it or against it. The insurance that every new environmental and labour protection



Since winter 2021-2022 support has increased in 12 countries
including Poland (82%, +8 percentage points) and Hungary (87%,

+5 pp).
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Support has declined in eight countries with the largest decreases

seen in Estonia (76%, -7 pp) and Croatia (78%, -5 pp).

There has been no change in the remaining seven countries.

QB5.5 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

The insurance that every new trade agreement concluded by the EU will have the high
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The socio-demographic analysis shows that more than six in Respondents with a negative image of the EU is the only group
ten in each group support the insurance that every new trade where less than seven out of ten support this idea (65%).

agreement concluded by the EU will have the highest standards of
climate, environmental and labour protection. Support is strongest
amongst students (86%), those who consider they belong to the
upper middle or upper class (both 86%) and those with a positive
image of the EU (90%).

QB5.5  What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are
for it or against it.
The insurance that every new trade agreement concluded by the EU will have the highest standards
of climate, environmental and labour protection

a
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) ) :
= £ 2 g
£ g o +
< ) 5
= o)
a
=}
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o
EU27 81 12 2 5
FT1 Gender
Man 80 14 2 4
Woman 82 10 1 7
=
i Age
15-24 84 9 2 5
25-39 82 12 2 4
40-54 81 14 2 3
55 + 79 12 2 7
{] Education (End of)
15- 74 12 2 12
16-19 80 13 2 5
20+ 85 11 1 3
Still studying 86 7 2 5

Socio-professional category

Self- employed 83 13 1 3
Managers 82 14 1 3
Other white collars 85 11 1 3
Manual workers 78 16 1 5
House persons 78 10 3 9
Unemployed 81 12 1 6
Retired 79 11 2 8
Students 86 7 2 5
B Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 74 15 3 8
From time to time 74 18 2 6
Almost never/ Never 84 10 1 5
The working class 77 11 2 10
The lower middle class 79 14 2 5
The middle class 83 12 2 3
The upper middle class 86 12 1 1
The upper class 86 11 2 1
Total 'Positive' 90 6 1 3
Neutral 77 14 2 7

Total 'Negative' 65 27 2 6
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Two thirds of Europeans agree public money should
be used to stimulate private sector investment at
EU level

At 669%, the proportion who agrees public money should be used
to stimulate private sector investment at EU level has remained
stable for the last four waves of the survey.!®* One quarter of
respondents (25%, =) disagree, while 9% (=) say they don’t know.

Support for this idea has declined slightly in the euro area since
winter 2021-2022 (64%, -1 percentage point since winter 2021-
2022). Itis also considerably lower than support in non-euro area
countries, where it has increased four percentage points since
winter 2021-2022 to 74%.

A majority of respondents in 22 Member States (no change since
the previous survey) agree public money should be used to
stimulate private sector investment at EU level, although
proportions range from 89% in Malta and Poland and 849% in
Cyprus to 44% in France (vs 38% ‘disagree’) and 45% in Finland
(vs 44% ‘disagree’).

Only a minority of respondents in the Netherlands (42% vs 53%
“disagree”), Denmark (46% vs 47%) and Sweden (48% vs 519%)
agree with this idea.

QB6.2 For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, tend to
agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.
Public money should be used to stimulate private sector investment at EU
level
(% - EU27) Don't know

9 (=)

Total 'Disagree’
25 (=)

Total '‘Agree’
66 (=)

(Jun. /Jul. 2022 - Jan. / Feb. 2022)

QB6.2 For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.

(% - Public money should be used to stimulate private sector investment at EU level)
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There are 13 countries where the proportion of respondents who In contrast, the level of agreement has declined in 12 countries
think that public money should be used to stimulate private sector including Ireland (66%, -6 pp), while there has been no change in
investment at EU level has increased since winter 2021-2022 Luxembourg (66%) or the Netherlands (42%).

(compared to eight in the previous survey), with the increase in
Malta (89%, +17 percentage points) considerably larger than that
in other countries including Czechia (56%, +7 pp) and Sweden
(48%, +7 pp).

QB6.2 For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.
Public money should be used to stimulate private sector investment at EU level (%)

Al - - o . . -
0 ' wwe D a - ' . ‘ ' | - - e w Ww =@ ' . 3 ' ' e t | '
EU27 MT cz SE PL SK EE Lv RO BE BG ES HU DE L NL AT DK EL LT FR HR T cy PT Sl FI IE
June/luly 2022 66 89 56 48 89 67 64 70 70 66 75 62 82 74 66 42 65 46 80 69 44 82 76 84 71 66 45 66
Total 'Agree’
A Jan/Feb 2022 = Al7 A7 A7 A5 A5 A4 A4 A4 A3 A3 A3 A3 A2 = = V1 V2 V2 V2 V3 V3 V3 V3 V3 V3 V3 Vg
June/luly 2022 25 El 37 51 7 29 22 21 24 32 16 27 14 18 20 53 27 47 16 26 38 14 18 12 16 29 44 23
Total 'Disagree’
A Jan/Feb 2022 = V7 V14 V3 V4 A3 V18 V3 Al V1 Al V2 V3 V2 V10 A2 = = Al A8 A2 = A2 A4 V1 A4 = A2
June/July 2022 9 2 7 1 4 4 14 9 6 2 9 11 4 8 14 5 8 7 4 5 18 4 6 4 13 5 11 11

Don't know
A Jan/Feb 2022 = V10 A7 V4 V1 V8 Al4 V1 \£ V2 V4 A\ 4! = = A10 V2 Al A2 Al V6 Al A3 Al V1 A4 V1 A3 A4
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In almost all socio-demographic groups more than six in ten The lowest levels of support are seen amongst those who have
agree public money should be used to stimulate private sector difficulties paying bills most of the time (59%), and those with a
investment at EU level, with the strongest support amongst those negative image of the EU (50%), although in both cases this still
who completed education aged 16-19 (70%), other white collar represents a majority.

workers (739%), the self -employed (7 1%), and those with a positive
image of the EU (74%).

QB6.2  For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to
disagree or totally disagree.
Public money should be used to stimulate private sector investment at EU

level
(% - EV)
9 : 3
5 2 g
> & %
g 3 &
EU27 66 25 9
Man 70 24 6
Woman 64 26 10
15-24 66 24 10
25-39 67 26 7
40-54 69 25 6
55 + 65 25 10
k1 Education (End of)
15- 65 21 14
16-19 70 22 8
20+ 63 31 6
Still studying 67 23 10
Self- employed 71 25 4
Managers 66 28 6
Other white collars 73 22 5
Manual workers 67 25 8
House persons 61 25 14
Unemployed 65 25 10
Retired 63 26 11
Students 67 23 10
Most of the time 59 31 10
From time to time 68 24 8
Almost never/ Never 66 25 9
The working class 65 23 12
The lower middle class 65 25 10
The middle class 68 25 7
The upper middle class 62 31 7
The upper class 67 31 2
Total 'Positive’ 74 19 7
Neutral 64 26 10

Total 'Negative' 50 42 8
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There has been a considerable decline in support for
the EU building partnerships with countries outside
the EU to invest in sustainable infrastructure and
connect people and countries around the world

Agreement the EU should build partnerships with countries outside
the EU to invest in sustainable infrastructure and connect people
and countries around the world has declined ten percentage points
since winter 2021-2022. 7 However, support is still the view of a
large majority (79%) with 33% (-23 percentage points) saying they
“totally agree” and 469% (+13 pp) that they “tend to agree”.

The proportion of respondents who disagree has also increased to
15% (+7 pp), while 6% say they don’t know (+3 pp).

More than six in ten respondents in each EU Member State support
the idea that the EU should build partnerships with countries
outside the EU to invest in sustainable infrastructure and connect
people and countries around the world, although proportions range
from 93% in Malta, 90% in Poland and 88% in Ireland, Hungary
and Portugal to 649% in France, 71% in Austria and 72% in
Romania and Czechia.

QB6.3 For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, tend to
agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.
The EU should build partnerships with countries outside the EU to invest in
sustainable infrastructure and connect people and countries around the
world
(% - EU27) Don't know

6 (+3)

Total 'Disagree’
15 (+7)

Total 'Agree’
79 (-10)

(Jun. / Jul 2022 - Jan. / Feb. 2022)

QB6.3 For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.
(% - The EU should build partnerships with countries outside the EU to invest in sustainable infrastructure and connect people and countries around the world)
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7.QB6.3. For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, 10d to agree,
10d to disagree or totally disagree. The EU should build partnerships with countries

outside the EU to invest in sustainable infrastructure and connect people and
countries around the world
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Sweden (82%, +6 percentage points), Poland (90%, +3 pp) and In contrast, there are 23 countries where agreement has declined
Portugal (88%, +1 pp) are the only countries where agreement has since the previous survey, and in nine countries the decline is at
increased since winter 2021-2022. least ten percentage points, with the largest in France (64%, -25

pp), Austria (719%, -18 pp), and the Netherlands and Luxembourg
(789%, -15 pp each).

There has been no change in opinion in Malta (93%).

QB6.3 For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disag|
The EU should build partnerships with countries outside the EU to invest in sustainable infrastructure and connect people and countries around the world (%)

®@ PCwdPVTV9t+PEwllivooas - OTOZ ()T 020
PL PT MmT Lv E  HR T FR

EU27 SE HU RO Sl FI DK EL BG IE LT SK Y Bl DE ES I EE w NL AT
) ) June/July 2022 79 82 S0 88 93 88 72 84 79 78 81 78 88 83 83 83 87 83 84 82 80 77 72 76 78 78 71 64
Total Agree AJan/Feb 2022 V10 A6 A3 A1l = V1l V1 V4 V4 V5 V5 V6 V6 V6 V6 V7 V8 V9 V9 VIO V12 V13 V14 V14 V15 V15 V18 V25
June/July 2022 15 17 8 1 5 9 21 12 12 18 15 12 6 13 14 10 9 15 11 13 12 18 21 13 14 20 23 22

Total 'Disagree’
A Jan/Feb 2022 A7 V5 V1 Ve Al V1 V1 Al V3 A3 A2 A3 A3 A7 A8 A3 A4 A8 A4 A8 A9 All A7 A3 A8 Al4 Al4 Al6

June/July 2022 6 1 2 11 2 3 7 4 9 4 4 10 6 4 3 7 4 2 5 5 8 5 7 11 8 2 6 14
Don't know
A Jan/Feb 2022 A3 V1 V2 A5 VI A2 A2 A3 A7 A2 A3 A3 A3 V1 V2 A4 A4 Al A5 A2 A3 A2 A7 All A7 Al A4 AS
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The socio-demographic analysis shows that in almost all groups Support is lowest amongst those who experience the most
at least seven in ten respondents agree the EU should build difficulties paying bills (64%) and those with a negative image of
partnerships with countries outside the EU to invest in sustainable the EU (58%).

infrastructure and connect people and countries around the world.
Agreement is particularly widespread amongst 15-24 year olds
(82%), those who completed education aged 20 or older (82%),
managers, students (both 84%), those who rarely or never have
difficulties paying bills (81%), those who consider they are part of
the middle class or higher, and those with a positive image of the
EU (88%).

QB6.3  For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to
disagree or totally disagree.
The EU should build partnerships with countries outside the EU to invest in
sustainable infrastructure and connect people and countries around the

world
E k: z
5 g g
= & =
ks g 8
EU27 79 15 6
Man 80 15 5
Woman 77 15 8
15-24 82 12 6
25-39 80 15 5
40-54 80 16 4
55 + 75 16 9
7 Education (End of)
15- 71 17 12
16-19 78 16 6
20+ 82 14 4
Still studying 84 10 6
Self- employed 81 15 4
Managers 84 13 3
Other white collars 83 14 3
Manual workers 76 18 6
House persons 73 17 10
Unemployed 74 17 9
Retired 74 16 10
Students 84 10 6
Most of the time 64 27 9
From time to time 75 18 7
Almost never/ Never 81 13 6
The working class 72 17 11
The lower middle class 75 17 8
The middle class 82 14 4
The upper middle class 83 13 4
The upper class 84 14 2
Total 'Positive' 88 8 4
Neutral 76 16 8

Total 'Negative' 58 34 8
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Almost nine in ten Europeans agree each EU
Member State should have a minimum wage for
workers

A large majority of respondents (89%, stable since winter 2021-
2022) agree each EU Member State should have a minimum wage
for workers, with 52% totally agreeing (-5 percentage points) and
37% (+5 pp) tending to agree.!® Fewer than one in ten disagrees
(8%, +2 pp) while 3% (-2 pp) are unable to answer.

In every Member State more than seven in ten agrees each EU
Member State should have a minimum wage for workers
(unchanged since spring 2021), and at least four in ten in every
Member State totally agrees with this idea. Agreement is almost
universal in Cyprus (97%), Malta (95%), as well as Ireland and
Luxembourg (both 959%), and is also widespread in Sweden (74%),
Romania (77%) and Denmark (839%).

QB6.4 For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, tend to

agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.
Each EU Member State should have a minimum wage for workers
(% - EU27)

Don't know
3(-2)

Total 'Disagree’
8 (+2)

Total 'Agree’
89 (=)

(Jun./Jul. 2022 - Jan. / Feb. 2022)

QB&.4 For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.

(% - Each EU Member State should have a minimum wage for workers)

7
{ |

m Total 'Agree’
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18 QB6.4. For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, tend to agree,
tend to disagree or totally disagree. Each EU Member State should have a minimum
wage for workers.

100

90
80
70
80
bl o7
40
30
20
10
0

cy

et

u Total 'Disagree’

HU EU27 SK

3- @ 3- = v‘ ® o U 9 0o

Bon't know

©
=
o
=
o
=
o

<
&
©
<«

88 I 88

IT AT sl EL FI LT DK

11 14 13 14

19 26
85 I 25 I 24 I 84

77 74
CZ

(’
@D%



Standard Eurobarometer 97
Europeans' opinions about the European Union's priorities

Summer 2022
Compared to winter 2021-2022 the proportion of respondents In contrast, agreement has declined in 13 countries including
who agree each EU Member State should have a minimum wage Sweden (74%, -19 pp) and Greece (85%, -12 pp).
for workers has increased in ten Member States (compared to 12
in the previous survey), with the largest seen in Malta (96%, +11 Opinion has remained stable in Germany (92%), Portugal (91%),
percentage points) and Spain (93%, +10 pp). Slovakia (89%) and Italy (88%).

QB6.4 For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disag
Each EU Member State should have a mini wage for workers (%)

@PC TS ®2)d900w - ST 0w+ E6
FR Lv T PT z

EU27 MT ES LU HU AT IE PL RO DE I SK BE BG cy NL HR DK Sl EE LT Fl EL SE

June/July 2022 89 96 93 95 88 91 88 S5 91 S0 77 92 88 91 89 92 85 97 92 88 83 88 85 88 84 84 85 74
Total 'Agree’

A Jan/Feb 2022 = All AI0 A4 A2 A2 A2 Al Al Al Al = = = = VvVl V1 V1 V¥3 V5 V6 V6 V¥8 V9 V9 V9 VIi2 VI9

June/July 2022 8 3 3 3 6 7 10 2 6 8 15 6 9 1 S 7 9 3 8 10 14 10 11 7 14 13 14 26
Total 'Disagree’

A Jan/Feb 2022 A2 V1 V3 V4 A1 V2 V1 V1 Al = A2 A2 A1l V2 A4 Al A4 A2 A5 A4 AS A6 A4 A4 A12 A9 A2 A3

June/uly 2022 3 1 4 2 6 2 2 3 3 2 4 2 3 8 2 1 6 0 0 2 3 2 4 5 2 3 1 0

Don't know
A Jan/Feb 2022 V2 V10 V7 = V3 = V1 = v2 A\4! v3 V2 A\A! A2 V4 = v3 V1 v2 Al Al = A4 AS v3 = = V4
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The socio-demographic analysis shows consistently high levels of the EU (93%), and the lowest levels amongst house persons
of agreement across all demographic groups, with the highest (849%) and those with a negative image of the EU (829%).

amongst the self-employed (91%) and those with a positive image

QB6.4  For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to
disagree or totally disagree.
Each EU Member State should have a minimum wage for workers

(% - EU)

o 'g

3 = o)

£ 3z 8

'_

EU27 89 8 3
BT Gender
Man 89 9 2
Woman 89 7 4
i Age
15-24 88 8 4
25-39 87 10 3
40-54 90 8 2
55 + 89 7 4
I3 Education (End of)
15- 87 7 6
16-19 90 7 3
20+ 89 9 2
Still studying 89 7 4

Socio-professional category

Self- employed 91 7 2
Managers 90 9 1
Other white collars 90 9 1
Manual workers 87 10 3
House persons 84 10 6
Unemployed 89 7 4
Retired 89 7 4
Students 89 7 4

P4 Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 86 9 5
From time to time 85 11
Almost never/ Never 90 7 3

Consider belonging to

The working class 89 6 5
The lower middle class 88 9 3
The middle class 89 9 2
The upper middle class 89 10 1
The upper class 90 7 3

Image of the EU

Total 'Positive' 93 5 2
Neutral 87 9 4
Total '‘Negative' 82 14 4
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Support for a fair taxation of large technology
companies in the EU has rebounded since winter
2021-2022

Almost nine in ten Europeans (89%) agree there should be a fair  qBg.5 For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, tend to
taxation of large technology companies in the EU.'® This is a sharp  agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.

increase of 12 percentage points since winter 2021-2022, There should be a fair taxation of large technology companies in the EU
reversing all of the decline in agreement seen between spring (% - EU27)

2021 and winter 2021-2022. Since winter 2021-2022 the Don’t know
proportion who “totally agree” has increased 23 points to 54%, Total 'Disagree’ 5(-2)
while 35% (-11 pp) “tend to agree”. Just over one in twenty (6%, 6 (-10)

-10 pp) disagree, while 5% (-2 pp) are unable to answer.

In every EU Member State more than seven in ten respondents
agree there should be a fair taxation of large technology
companies in the EU, and in 20 countries at least nine in ten agree.
Agreement is almost universal in Greece (97%), as well as Cyprus
and Slovenia (both 959%), while Romania (73%) is the only country
where fewer than eight in ten agree.

Total 'Agree’

89 (+12)
(Jun. / Jul. 2022 - Jan. / Feb. 2022)
QB6.5 For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.
(% - There should be a fair taxation of large technology companies in the EU}
m Total 'Agree’ m Total 'Disagree’ Don't know
1 . . ] 5 3 4 2 R 5 0 5
100
7 ]
30 4 8 5
22
20
70
60
50
91 91 90 87
85
40
73
30
20
10
0
EL PL LU HU BG AT ES EU27 FR RO
= (s N £ _ o A -
e-ubv-QDOU@“()favi-@@‘_'v @@sn.w)u

9 QB6.5. For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, 10d to agree,
10d to disagree or totally disagree. There should be a fair taxation of large
technology companies in the EU
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In 25 countries (compared to none in the previous survey) In fact, in 18 countries the increase is more than ten percentage
respondents are now more likely to agree there should be fair points, with the largest seen in France (85%, +22 percentage
taxation of large technology companies in the EU than in winter points), Austria (90%, +20 pp) and Slovenia (95%, +17 pp).

2021-2022.
In contrast agreement has declined slightly in Portugal (88%, -1
pp) and Croatia (87%, -1 pp).

QB6.5 For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to disagree or totally disagree.
There should be a fair ion of large technology ¢ ies in the EU (%)

@0V v (oSSl 2)CSCtewdoeoe-0O0ODOZTD
FR EL S W NS HU M oczUT RO IE HR PT

EU27 AT Sl BG DE BE SK DK E EE IT L FI PL

June/July 2022 839 85 S0 95 S0 93 93 92 97 S1 89 91 94 93 92 87 91 91 91 94 S3 87 93 95 73 92 87 88
Total 'Agree’

A Jan/Feb 2022 Al2 A22 A20 Al7 Al6 Al5S Al4d Al4 Al3 Al2 Al2 Al2 Al12 Al12 All All All All All A9 A8 A7 A7 A6 A4 A2 V1 V1

June/July 2022 6 5 8 3 6 4 6 5 2 6 3 4 5 7 3 9 4 7 4 4 4 8 5 3 22 4 10 1
Total 'Disagree’

A Jan/Feb 2022 V10 V18 V16 V12 V4 V12 V13 V6 V10 V12 V10 V9 V11 V9 Vi V8 V13 V9 V1l V6 V4 V12 = v3 = V1 = v3

June/July 2022 5 10 2 2 4 3 1 3 1 3 8 5 1 0 5 4 5 2 5 2 3 5 2 2 5 4 3 11

Don't know
A Jan/Feb 2022 V2 V4 V4 V5 V12 V3 V1 V8 V3 = V2 V3 V1 V3 A5 V3 A2 V2 = V3 V4 A5 V7 V3 V4 V1 Al A4
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The socio-demographic analysis shows a uniformity of opinion, Agreement is highest amongst the self-employed, managers,
with more than eight in ten in each group agreeing there should be those who consider they belong to the upper middle class and
a fair taxation of large technology companies in the EU. those with a positive image of the EU (93% each), and lowest

amongst those who completed education aged 15 or younger,
house persons and respondents with a negative image of the EU
(84% each).

QB6.5  For each of the following statements, do you totally agree, tend to agree, tend to
disagree or totally disagree.
There should be a fair taxation of large technology companies in the EU

(% - EU)

o 'g

g ¢
(@)}

4
< 8 -
3 = o]
2 2 o

'_
EU27 89 6 5

I1 Gender
Man

.
~

e}
o
w

Woman 89 5 6
15-24 85 8 7
25-39 88 8 4
40-54 92 6 2
55 + 90 4 6
Self- employed 93 5 2
Managers 93 5 2
Other white collars 92 6 2
Manual workers 88 8 4
House persons 84 6 10
Unemployed 85 7 8
Retired 90 4 6
Students 87 7 6
Most of the time 84 9 7
From time to time 87 8 5
Almost never/ Never 92 4 4

Consider belonging to

The working class 87 5 8
The lower middle class 89 5 6
The middle class 91 6 3
The upper middle class 93 6 1
The upper class 92 6 2

Image of the EU

Total 'Positive’ 93 4 3
Neutral 88 6 6
Total 'Negative' 84 11 5
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Free trade, the digital transformation of the
economy and society, globalisation and
protectionism

More than three quarters of Europeans (77%, +1 percentage point
since winter 2021-2022) view free trade as positive, while 16%
(=) view it as negative and 7% (-1 pp) are unable to answer. This
increase puts the positive view at its second highest level (equal to
2009).

More than two thirds (67%, +3 pp) say the digital
transformation of the economy and society brings to mind
something positive. Less than one quarter (23%, -2 pp) view this
as negative and 10% (-1 pp) say they don’t know.

Globalisation is viewed as positive by 60% (+1 pp), while 32%
(=) view it as negative and 8% (-1 pp) are unable to say. The
positive view is now equal to the level seen in spring 2021 and
remains higher than the period 2005 - 2019.

Reversing the trend seen between spring 2021 and winter 2021-
2022, a positive view of protectionism is now the majority
opinion. Almost half (48%, +5 percentage points) view
protectionism as positive, while 40% (-4 pp) view it as negative
and 12% (-1 pp) are unable to answer. The positive view of
protectionism is now at its highest level. The negative view is at its
lowest level since spring 2016.

QB2. Could you please tell for each of the following, whether the term brings to mind something very positive,

fairly positive, fairly negative or very negative?

(% - EU27)
Free trade
77
Jun.flul. 2022
76

lan./Feb. 2022

The digitaltransformation of the economy and society

67

Jun./lul 2022

16

«©

lan./Feb. 2022

Globalisation

o«

Junflul. 2022

w

lan./Feb. 2022

Protectionism

Jun.flul. 2022

k
w

lan./Feb. 2022

B B Total 'Positive’

B W Total'Negative' W Don'tknow
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QB2 Could you please tell for each of the following, whether the term brings to mind something very positive,

fairly positive, fairly negative or very negative?
(% - EU - TOTAL 'POSITIVE")

90%
80% 77 78 78 77
i z 73 74 15 - 7 @ FREE TRADE
70 71 0 69 ¢z g o
70% O
61 60 59 60
60% =m=@® GLOBALISATION
50%

PROTECTIONISM

41 48

40%37/1\ - 2 8 ¥ o
38 37 38 39 37 39 37

30% 33 35

20%

10%

e e N I gy

2005 2006 2007 2009 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 20/21 21/22 2022

QB2  Could you please tell for each of the following, whether the term brings to mind something very positive,
fairly positive, fairly negative or very negative?
(% - EU - TOTAL ‘NEGATIVE')
60%
0,
20% 46 45 46 45
44 44 43 44
40% = PROTECTIONISM
30% GLOBALISATION
0 31 32 32
24 29
21 21 22
20 19 20 19
0 18
20% 16 17 17 16 16
15
g 04 ® FREE TRADE
10%
0%
O e

2005 2006 2007 2009 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 20/21 21/22 2022
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In all 27 EU Member States more than six in ten respondents view
free trade positively, with the highest levels seen in Denmark
(919%), as well as Ireland and Sweden (both 89%). More than six in
ten in France (63%) and Austria (69%) and 74% in Romania also

think this way.

There are five countries where at least one in five have a negative
view of free trade: France (25%), Austria (24%), Greece (22%),
Romania (21%) and Italy (20%).

QB2.1 Could you please tell for each of the following, whether the term brings ta mind something very positive, fairly positive, fairly negative or very negative?

(% - Free trade)

]

n
=)

5

w
=1

153

5]

Compared to winter 2021-2022, the positive view of free trade has
increased in 14 Member States (compared to seven in the previous
survey), with the largest increases seen in Spain (76%, +8 pp),
Malta (88%, +6 pp) and Poland (85%, +6 pp).
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The positive view has declined in ten countries including Czechia
(80%, -9 pp) and Estonia (87%, -6 pp) and has remained the same
in Ireland (89%), Finland (82%) and Belgium (809%).

QB2.1 Could you please tell for each of the following, whether the term brings to mind something very positive, fairly positive, fairly negative or very negative?

Free trade (%)

June/July 2022
Total 'Positive’
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June/July 2022
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The socio-demographic analysis shows that for all but one
group more than six in ten respondents view free trade positively,
with the highest proportions seen amongst those who consider
they belong to the upper class of society (90%) and those with a
positive image of the EU (86%).

Respondents with a negative image of the EU (58%) form the only
group where fewer than six in ten have a positive view of free
trade, although there are relatively lower levels of the positive view
amongst those who completed education aged 15 or younger,
house persons (67% each) and those who have difficulties paying
bills most of the time (64%).

QB2.1  Could you please tell for each of the following, whether the term brings to mind
something very positive, fairly positive, fairly negative or very negative?

Free trade
(% - EV)
= = 5
EU27 77 16 7
FT1 Gender
Man 79 16 5
Woman 75 16 9
15-24 81 12 7
25-39 81 15 4
40-54 79 17 4
55 + 74 16 10
15- 67 18 15
16-19 77 17 6
20+ 81 16 3
Still studying 82 10 8
Self- employed 83 14 3
Managers 82 15 3
Other white collars 83 13 4
Manual workers 78 17 5
House persons 67 20 13
Unemployed 73 18 9
Retired 72 17 11
Students 82 10 8
Most of the time 64 26 10
From time to time 73 20 7
Almost never/ Never 80 13 7
The working class 71 18 11
The lower middle class 75 17 8
The middle class 80 15 5
The upper middle class 85 12 3
The upper class 90 7 3
Total 'Positive' 86 9 5
Neutral 74 17 9
Total 'Negative' 58 35 7
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In 25 Member States (no change since spring 2021) the term
globalisation brings to minds something positive for a majority of
respondents, although proportions range from 85% in Denmark,
83% in Malta and 78% in Sweden to 47% in Cyprus (vs 45%
‘negative’) and 48% in Czechia (vs 44% ‘negative’).

In Greece (35% vs 60% ‘negative’) and France (39% vs 519%) only
a minority views globalisation positively.

It is worth noting almost half (46%) in Malta say globalisation
brings something “very positive” to mind.

QB2.2 Could you please tell for each of the following, whether the term brings to mind something very positive, fairly positive, fairly negative or very negative?

(% - Globalisation)

o Total 'Pasitive’

18
100

W Total 'Negative'

Don't know
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The positive view of globalisation has become more widespread in
13 countries since winter 2021-2022 (compared to eight in the
previous survey), with the largest increases seen in Romania (62%,
+11 pp), Lithuania (68%, +10 pp) and Poland (71%, +9 pp). In
contrast it has declined in 12 countries including Czechia (48%,
-14 pp), Estonia (65%, -9 pp) and Portugal (73%, -8 pp).

There has been no change in opinion in Finland (76%) and the
Netherlands (71%).

QB2.2 Could you please tell for each of the following, whether the term brings to mind something very positive, fairly positive, fairly negative or very negative?

Globalisation (%)

F Y Y r_ 3
g D
® 0 SewsoSdes
EU27 RO Lv SK ES MT Sl HU
June/July 2022 60 62 68 71 64 59 61 83 63 66
Total 'Positive’
A Jan/Feb 2022 Al = All A10 AS A8 A8 A6 A6 A4 A3
June/July 2022 32 29 25 20 24 36 22 11 32 28
Total 'Negative'
A Jan/Feb 2022 = =V10 A3 V5 V9 V1l V¥3 V1 V3 V3
June/July 2022 8 9 7 9 12 5 17 6 5 6
Don't know
A Jan/Feb 2022 V1 = V1 V13 V4 Al V7 V3 V5 V1 =

BE
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v1
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35 57 53 71 76 85 39 60 78 66 75 47 61 68 73 65 48
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As was the case in winter 2021-2022, the socio-demographic
analysis highlights considerable variation in opinion. For example,
the positive view is held by 72% of 15-24 year olds, 74% of
students and those in the upper class, and 73% of respondents
with a positive image of the EU, but by 52% of those aged 55 or
older, 46% of those who completed education aged 15 or younger
(vs 35% ‘negative’), and 50% of house persons and retired
persons.

Globalisation is considered as positive by a minority of respondents
only amongst those who experience difficulties paying bills most
of the time (44% ‘positive’ vs 45% ‘negative’) and those with a
negative image of the EU (31% vs 630%).

QB2.2  Could you please tell for each of the following, whether the term brings to
mind something very positive, fairly positive, fairly negative or very

negative?
Globalisation
(% - EU)

g 2z

g 5 5

ke g o
EU27 60 32 8
Man 61 33 6
Woman 58 31 11
15-24 72 20 8
25-39 67 28 5
40-54 60 34
55 + 52 36 12
15- 46 35 19
16-19 60 32 8
20+ 63 33 4
Still studying 74 18 8
Self- employed 62 33 5
Managers 66 29 5
Other white collars 65 30 5
Manual workers 61 32 7
House persons 50 34 16
Unemployed 54 36 10
Retired 50 37 13
Students 74 18 8
Most of the time 44 45 11
From time to time 58 34 8
Almost never/ Never 63 29 8
The working class 51 35 14
The lower middle class 54 36 10
The middle class 64 31 5
The upper middle class 71 25 4
The upper class 74 22 4
Total 'Positive' 73 20 7
Neutral 56 33 11
Total 'Negative' 31 63 6
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The term protectionism is viewed in a positive light by a majority
in 15 Member States (no change since winter 2021-2022). The
highest levels are seen in Malta (75%), Romania (69%) and Ireland
(68%), but the positive view is also the majority opinion in Latvia
(43% vs 41% ‘negative’) and France (48% vs 39%).

In 11 countries a majority view protectionism negatively, with the
largest proportions in Slovakia (68%), Sweden (61%) and the
Netherlands (56%). Opinion is divided in Hungary (45% ‘positive’
and 45% ‘negative).

It is also worth noting that at least one in five in Bulgaria (219%),
Estonia and Portugal (both 20%) are unable to answer.

QB2.3 Could you please tell for each of the following, whether the term brings to mind something very positive, fairly pasitive, fairly negative or very negative?

(% - Protectionism)

W Total 'Positive’
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Since winter 2021-2022, positive perceptions of the term
protectionism have increased in 20 Member States (up from eight
in the previous survey), with the largest increases seen in Malta
(75%, +22 pp), Poland (56%, +16 pp), Romania (69%, +14 pp),
Spain (54%, +12 pp) and Lithuania (419%, +11 pp).

W Total 'Negative'
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In contrast the positive view has declined in five countries including
Bulgaria (39%, -6 pp), and there has been no change in opinion in
Czechia (37%) and Germany (32%).

As a result of these changes the positive view is now the majority
opinion in Poland and Latvia but the minority view in Bulgaria.

QB2.3 Could you please tell for each of the following, whether the term brings to mind something very positive, fairly positive, fairly negative or very negative?

Protectionism (%)

. F Y
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A Jan/Feb 2022 v4 V14 V10 V10 V6 A4 V5 V7 V3 V5
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The socio-demographic analysis shows that a positive view of In contrast, a positive view of protectionism is the minority opinion
protectionism is most widespread amongst respondents aged 15- amongst those who consider they are part of the upper class (39%
24 (53%,), aged 25-39 (54%), other white collar (53%) or manual vs 57% ‘negative’) and those with a negative image of the EU
workers (52%), students (52%), respondents who consider they (38% vs 51%).

belong to the middle class (51%) and those with a positive image
of the EU (519%).

QB2.3  Could you please tell for each of the following, whether the term brings to
mind something very positive, fairly positive, fairly negative or very

negative?

Protectionism

(% - EU)

= = 5

EU27 48 40 12
Man 49 42 9
Woman 48 37 15
15-24 53 35 12
25-39 54 38 8
40-54 50 41
55 + 43 42 15
k41 Education (End of)
15- 44 34 22
16-19 49 39 12
20+ 48 46 6
Still studying 52 36 12
Self- employed 50 44 6
Managers 49 45 6
Other white collars 53 39 8
Manual workers 52 38 10
House persons 46 34 20
Unemployed 46 39 15
Retired 41 41 18
Students 52 36 12
Most of the time 47 38 15
From time to time 51 38 11
Almost never/ Never 47 41 12
The working class 47 35 18
The lower middle class 44 40 16
The middle class 51 40 9
The upper middle class 46 50 4
The upper class 39 57 4
Total 'Positive’ 51 39 10
Neutral 49 37 14

Total 'Negative' 38 51 11
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1. Core values of the European
Union

Nine in ten Europeans think all EU Member States
should respect the core values of the EU, such as
fundamental rights, rule of law and democracy

A large majority of Europeans (90%, +1 percentage point since
winter 2021-2022) agree all EU Member States should respect the
core values of the EU, such as fundamental rights, rule of law and
democracy, with 55% (-3 pp) saying they “totally agree” and 35%
(+4 pp) that they “tend to agree”.?° Fewer than one in ten (7%, -1
pp) disagree, while 3% (=) are unable to answer.

More than three quarters of respondents in all Member States (no
change since winter 2021-2022) think that all EU Member States
should respect the core values of the EU. This view is almost
universal in Germany and Luxembourg (both 96%) and in Cyprus
and Sweden (both 95%), and is also held by 77% in Romania, 78%
in Bulgaria and 83% in Portugal.

It is worth noting that at least three quarters of respondents in

Sweden (82%) and Finland (75%) say they “totally agree” with this
statement.

QB1.2 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

QB1.2 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following
statements.

All EU Member States should respect the core values of the EU, such as
fundamental rights, rule of law and democracy

(% - EU27)

Don't Know
3 (=)

Totally disagree
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Tend to disagree

5(=)

Tend to agree Totally agree

{% - All EU Member States should respect the core values of the EU, such as fundamental rights, rule of law and democracy)
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20 (QB1.2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following
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fundamental rights, rule of law and democracy
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In contrast the positive view has declined in ten countries including
Croatia (87%, -4 pp) and Cyprus (95%, -4 pp).

Since winter 2021-2022, support for the idea that all EU Member
States should respect the core values of the EU has increased in
seven Member States (compared to five in the previous survey),
with the largest seen in Lithuania (92%, +4 percentage points),
Latvia (91%, +4 pp), Poland (919%, +4 pp) and Slovakia (87%, +4

There has been no change in opinion in the remaining ten countries.

pp).

QB1.2 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
All EU Member States should respect the core values of the EU, such as fundamental rights, rule of law and democracy (%)

r_ S N AR - AR L= Y e
EU27 LV LT PL SK L HU ES BG DK DE IE FR T MT RO Fl SE BE EL AT NL z EE PT Sl HR Y
June/July 2022 90 91 92 91 87 96 89 90 78 93 96 93 87 84 93 77 94 95 91 94 88 94 89 88 83 93 87 95
Total 'Agree’
Al A4 A4 A4 A4 A3 A3 Al = = = = = = = = = = V1l V1 V1 V2 V3 V3 V3 V3 V4 V4
June/July 2022 7 6 6 7 12 2 7 16 5 3 5 6 13 6 19 3 5 5 10 6 8 8 12 6 11 4
Total 'Disagree’
b 2022 V1 V4 = V3 = V5 V3 A Al A\ = Al = Al A2 = V2 Al Al Al A A2 = V1 Al A3 A3 A3
June/July 2022 3 3 2 2 1 2 2 3 6 2 1 2 7 1 4 3 0 1 1 2 0 3 4 5 1 2 1
Don't know
A Jan/Feb 2022 = = V4 V1 V4 A2 = V2 V1 Al = V1 = V1 v2 = A2 V1 = = = = A3 A4 A2 = Al Al
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In all but one socio-demographic group more than eight in ten The exception is those with a negative image of the EU, but even
respondents agree that all EU Member States should respect the amongst this group 79% agree.
core values of the EU.

QB1.2  Towhat extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.
All EU Member States should respect the core values of the EU, such as
fundamental rights, rule of law and democracy

(% - EV)
o 'g
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EU27 90 7 3

BT Gender

Man 90 8 2

Woman 89 7 4

Ei
g

15-24 89 7 4
25-39 89 9 2
40-54 90 8 2
55 + 89 7 4
I~z Education (End of)

15- 85 8 7
16-19 90 8 2
20+ 92 7 1
Still studying 90 6 4

Socio-professional category

Self- employed 91 8 1
Managers 93 6 1
Other white collars 91 8 1
Manual workers 87 10 3
House persons 84 10 6
Unemployed 87 8 5
Retired 90 6 4
Students 90 6 4
Most of the time 81 13 6
From time to time 83 14 3
Almost never/ Never 93 5 2

Consider belonging to

The working class 88 7 5
The lower middle class 87 9 4
The middle class 90 8 2
The upper middle class 94 5 1
The upper class 92 6 2
Total 'Positive’ 96 3 1
Neutral 87 9 4
Total 'Negative' 79 16 5
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2. Immigration and asylum policy

Seven in ten Europeans support a common
European policy on migration

Since winter 2021-2022 support for a common migration policy
has declined slightly, although it remains the view of 70% (-1
percentage point)?l. The proportion who are against this idea
increased two percentage points to 23%, while 7% (-1 pp) are
unwilling or unable to answer.

Support for a common European policy on migration is the majority
view in 25 Member States (down from 26 in the previous survey),
although levels range from 82% in Spain, Luxembourg and Malta
who support this policy, to 50% in Estonia and 51% in Slovakia. In
Czechia (42% vs 51% “against”) and Austria (46% vs 48%) only a
minority supports a common European policy on migration.

QB3.4 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please

tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
A common European policy on migration
(% - EU27)

Don't know
7(-1)

Against
23 (+2)

For
70 (-1)
(Jun. / Jul 2022 - Jan. / Feb. 2022)
QB3.4 What is your opinicn on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
(% - A common European policy on migration)
u For B Against Refusal (SPONTANEQUS)/Don't know
4
100
> 17 0 14 17 22
80
41
70 44 48
50
50
40 80 80 79 76
30
56 51 "
20
10
0
ES LU MT EL IE DE NL EU27 HU SK EE AT (2
echdhEsOe -1'@6-@@0 e~/.‘.01_»--w9_ —

2 QB3.4. What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for
each statement, whether you are for it or against it. A common European policy on
migration.
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Since winter 2021-2022, respondents in ten Member States
(compared to 13 in the previous survey) are now more likely to be
“for” @a common European policy on migration, with the largest
increases seen in Slovakia (51%, +11 pp), Poland (71%, +8 pp),
Sweden (75%, +6 pp) and Finland (63%, +6 pp).

In contrast support has declined in 13 countries, and in four
countries the decline is at least ten percentage points: Estonia
(50%, -14 pp), the Netherlands (76%, -12 pp), Czechia (42%, -12
pp), and Portugal (67%, -10 pp).

As a result of these changes, a majority of respondents in Slovakia
is now “for” a common European policy on migration, while in
Austria and Czechia this view is now shared by the minority.

QB3.4 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

A common European policy on migration (%)

e = T . - e
9w | w w - -
EU27 SK PL FI SE Lv MT L HU
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AlJan/fFeb2022 V1 All A8 A6 A6 A5 A5 A3 A3
June/July 2022 23 44 23 29 25 28 15 14 41
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A Jan/Feb 2022 A2 Vo v7 V6 v3 V5 V1 v5 V1
June/July 2022 2 2 2 1 0 1 0 1 1
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)
A Jan/Feb 2022 = V1l V1 Al = = Vil Al V1
June/July 2022 5 3 4 7 0 7 3 3
Don't know
AJan/Feb 2022 V1 V4 V1l V3 V3 Al V1

Al
w
DK
60
Al
37
vi

0
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2 3 4 6 2 7 10 3 5 11 4 3 2 10 5 1

v3 V1 v2 V2 Vi V1 A2 Al A2 A4 AS
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The socio-demographic analysis shows that a majority of
respondents in all but one group support a common European
policy on migration, although there is considerable variation.
Support is strongest amongst those who completed their education
aged 20 or older (749%), the self-employed (77%), those who rarely
or never have difficulties paying bills (74%), those who consider
they belong to the upper class (83%), and those with a positive
image of the EU (84%).

Support is lower amongst those who completed their education
ages 15 or younger (67%), house persons (64%) and those who
have difficulties paying bills most of the time (57%). Respondents
with a negative image of the EU form the only group where a
minority supports a common migration policy (45% vs 49%
“against”).

QB3.4  Whatis your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are

for it or against it.

A common European policy on migration

(% - EU)

n

)

2
¢ 5 5
g Z :
= a

3

E

2
EU27 70 23 2 5
Man 72 23 1 4
Woman 69 23 1 7
15-24 72 20 2 6
25-39 72 23 2 3
40-54 69 25 2 4
55 + 70 23 1 6

1 Education (End of)

15- 67 22 1 10
16-19 69 26 1 4
20+ 74 21 1 4
Still studying 75 18 2 5
Self- employed 77 20 1 2
Managers 74 22 1 3
Other white collars 74 22 2 2
Manual workers 66 28 1 5
House persons 64 24 2 10
Unemployed 68 24 2 6
Retired 69 22 2 7
Students 75 18 2 5
Most of the time 57 33 2 8

From time to time 65 27 2
Almost never/ Never 74 20 1 5
The working class 66 25 1 8
The lower middle class 67 26 2 5
The middle class 73 22 1 4
The upper middle class 75 21 2 2
The upper class 83 15 2 0
Total 'Positive’ 84 12 1 3
Neutral 66 25 2 7
Total 'Negative' 45 49 2 4
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Support for a reinforcement of EU external borders with
more European border guards and coast guards has
increased by four percentage points since winter 2021-
2022, with 75% now “for” this idea.??> Fewer than one in five
(18%, -4 percentage points) are “against” this idea, while 7% (=)
are either unwilling or unable to answer.

At least two thirds of respondents in each of the 27 Member States
of the EU are in favour of reinforcing EU external borders with
more European border guards and coast guards. Proportions range
from 92% in Malta, 91% in Cyprus and 89% in Greece to 66% in
Luxembourg and Denmark and 69% in Romania.

QB4.2 And what is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
(% - A reinforcement of EU external berders with mere European border guards and coast guards)

u For

N Against

[5]

®
s

o0 8 11
80
70
0
50

89 87
a0
30
20
10
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MT cY

Support for reinforcing EU external borders with more European
border guards and coast guards has increased in 18 Member
States since winter 2021-2022 (compared to 11 in the previous
survey), with the largest seen in Sweden (76%, +14 pp), Spain
(76%, +12 pp) and the Netherlands (70%, +11 pp).

20 25 25
16 & 23
A0 740073 N 72 I 71 I 71

Refusal {(SPONTANEOQUS)/Don't know

O-v%@&@%@@@@@ﬂ OUQ bl)OGS

In contrast support has declined
Estonia (78%, -9 pp), Luxembourg (66%,
-5 pp).

in seven countries including
-6 pp) and Czechia (82%,

There has been no change in
(69%).

opinion in Italy (71%) or Romania

QB4.2 And what is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

A reinforcement of EU external borders with more European border guards and coast guards (%)

A A - e - T ) - = -_
EU27 SE ES NL PT Sl PL Lv LT MT Fl BE FR DK DE IE HU AT SK T RO EL HR cy BG (w4 LU EE
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June/July 2022 18 24 16 25 5 25 12 14 11 12 25 21 28 20 16 11 25 16 23 23 8 20 6 13 12 26 13
Against

A Jan/Feb 2022 v4 V10 V9 V9 V12 V5 V5 V6 A2 V1 V3 V4 V5 V5 V2 V1 = V1 = V1l Al Al = A2 A3 V1 Al =

June/July 2022 2 0 2 2 3 2 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 3 4 2 0 1
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)

A Jan/Feb 2022 Al V1 A2 V1 v2 Al V1 v2 Al A2 A3 A2 V1 Al

June/July 2022 5 0 6 3 10 3 2 6 2 2 5 2 9 4 4 El 1 3 1 4 6 1 4 0 10 4 8 8
Don't know

A Jan/Feb 2022 V1 V3 V3 V2 A2 V3 V1 = V5 V4 V2 = A Al V1 v V2 Al v2 = V1 = A2 V2 V2 A4 A6 A8

22 QB4.2. And what is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell
for each statement, whether you are for it or against it. A reinforcement of EU

external borders with more European border guards and coast guards
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The socio-demographic analysis shows that at least two thirds Support is lowest amongst those aged 15-24 (69%), students
of respondents in each group are “for” a reinforcement of EU (669%), those who consider they are part of the upper middle class
external borders with more European border guards and coast (68%) and those with a negative image of the EU (70%).

guards.

Support is strongest amongst those aged 55 and over (77%), those
who completed education aged 15 or younger (78%), retired
persons (79%), other white collar workers (78%), those who
consider they belong to the working class (77%) and those with a
positive image of the EU (78%).

QB4.2  And what is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you
are for it or against it.
A reinforcement of EU external borders with more European border guards and coast guards
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EU27 75 18 2 5

BT Gender

Man 75 19 2 4
Woman 74 18 2 6

Hi
&
o

15-24 69 23 2 6
25-39 72 22 2 4
40-54 76 19 1 4
55 + 77 15 2 6
15- 78 12 2 8
16-19 77 17 2 4
20+ 73 21 2 4
Still studying 66 25 2 7
Self- employed 73 21 2 4
Managers 71 24 2 3
Other white collars 78 18 2 2
Manual workers 75 19 2 4
House persons 75 15 2 8
Unemployed 72 19 2 7
Retired 79 13 2 6
Students 66 25 2 7
Most of the time 72 20 2 6
From time to time 72 21 2 5
Almost never/ Never 76 17 2 5

Consider belonging to

The working class 77 14 2 7
The lower middle class 75 17 3 5
The middle class 75 20 1 4
The upper middle class 68 26 2 4
The upper class 73 23 2 2
Total 'Positive' 78 16 2 4
Neutral 73 19 2 6
Total 'Negative' 70 25 1 4
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Seven in ten Europeans (70%, +1 percentage point since winter
2021-2022) are in favour of a common European asylum system,
while 21% (-1 pp) are against it and 9% (=) are do not answer or

say they don’t know.*

QB4.1 And what is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

(% - A common European Asylum system}
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There are 12 countries (no change) where support for a common
asylum system has increased since winter 2021-2022, with the
largest increases in Latvia (67%, +15 pp), Slovakia (50%, +14 pp)
and Poland (74%, +11 pp). Support has declined in 11 countries
including the Netherlands (77%, -8 pp), Czechia (43%, -7 pp) and

Cyprus (79%, -6 pp)

QB4.1 And what is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

A common European Asylum system (%)
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June/July 2022 70
For

A Jan/Feb 2022 Al

June/July 2022 21
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% QB4.1. And what is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell
for each statement, whether you are for it or against it. A common European Asylum

system
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A majority of respondents in 25 Member States (unchanged) are
in favour of a common European asylum system, with the
strongest support in Germany, Greece, Spain (82% each) and Malta
(819%). At least half in Slovakia (50%) and Estonia (55%) are also
in favour.

In contrast only a minority in Czechia (43% vs 48% “against”) and
Austria (46% vs 48% “against”) support a common European

asylum system.
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Support has remained stable in Luxembourg (73%), Slovenia
(659%), Hungary (59%) and Bulgaria (57%). As a result of these
evolutions support has become the majority opinion in Slovakia,

but the minority opinion in Austria.
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Although the majority in each socio-demographic group support
a common European asylum system, there are considerable
variations.

The strongest support is found amongst those who completed
education aged 20 or older (75%), managers (77%), the self-
employed and other white collar workers (both 76%), those who
rarely or never have difficulties paying bills (74%), those who
consider themselves part of the upper class (87%) and those with
a positive image of the EU (84%).

The lowest levels of support are seen amongst those who
completed education aged 15 or younger (65%), house persons
(63%), those who have difficulties paying bills most of the time
(57%), those who consider they belong to the working class (65%)
and those with a negative image of the EU (46% vs 45% “against”).

QB4.1  And what is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you

are for it or against it.
A common European Asylum system
(% - EU)

o
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o 2 5
1%} - c
5 .% z ~
= S Q =
< %) o
= o
a
=}
©
o
EU27 70 21 2 7
kT Gender
Man 72 21 2 5
Woman 69 20 2 9
R Age
15-24 72 17 2 9
25-39 72 21 2 5
40-54 72 21 2 5
55 + 68 21 2 9
k1 Education (End of)
15- 65 21 2 12
16-19 69 23 2 6
20+ 75 19 1 5
Still studying 75 15 1 9
Socio-professional category
Self- employed 76 19 2 3
Managers 77 18 2 3
Other white collars 76 20 1 3
Manual workers 67 24 2 7
House persons 63 20 3 14
Unemployed 66 23 3 8
Retired 67 21 2 10
Students 75 15 1 9
B Difficulties paying bills
Most of the time 57 31 3 9
From time to time 66 25 2 7
Almost never/ Never 74 18 2 6
Consider belonging to
The working class 65 22 3 10
The lower middle class 67 22 2 9
The middle class 73 20 2 5
The upper middle class 77 18 2 3
The upper class 87 10 2 1
Image of the EU
Total 'Positive’ 84 10 1 5
Neutral 65 23 3 9
Total 'Negative' 46 45 2 7
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3. Free movement of citizens in the
EU

More than eight in ten are in favour of the free
movement of EU citizens who can live, work, study
and do business anywhere in the EU

A large majority of Europeans (84%, -1 percentage point since
winter 2021-2022) are in favour of the free movement of EU
citizens who can live, work, study and do business anywhere in the
EU.2% Just over one in ten are against this idea (12%, +1 pp), while
4% (=) are unwilling or unable to answer.

The slight decline in support for free movement of EU citizens is
the second consecutive drop after support increased consistently
between spring 2019 and spring 2021. However, support remains
high relative to the period 2015 -2018.

QB3.7 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell

for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

The free movement of EU citizens who can live, work, study and do business

anywhere in the EU

(% - EU27) Don't know

4(=)
Against
12 (+1)

For
84 (-1)

(Jun. / Jul. 2022 - Jan. / Feb. 2022)

QB3.7 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you
are for it or against it.
The free movement of EU citizens who can live, work, study and do business anywhere in the EU
(% - EV)
100%
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24 QB3.7. What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for
each statement, whether you are for it or against it. The free movement of EU
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citizens who can live, work, study and do business anywhere in the EU
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As was the case in winter 2021-2022 a large majority of However, in Austria (25%) and Romania (23%) more than one in
respondents in each Member State are “for” the free movement of five are against this idea.

EU citizens within the EU. Levels of support range from 97% in
Luxembourg, 96% in Latvia and 95% in Lithuania and Estonia to
70% in Austria and Romania.

QB3.7 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
{% - The free movement of EU citizens who can live, work, study and do business anywhere in the EU)

m For m Against Refusal (SPONTANEQUS)/Don't know
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Support for free movement of citizens within the EU has increased In contrast support has declined in 18 Member States including
in seven Member States since winter 2021-2022 (compared to 16 Czechia (88%, -9 pp) and Croatia (80%, -8 pp). There has been no
in the previous survey), with the strongest increase in Poland (85%, change in opinion in Spain (90%) and France (80%).

+6 percentage points).

QB3.7 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
The free movement of EU citizens who can live, work, study and do business anywhere in the EU (%)
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The socio-demographic analysis shows that more than two The lowest levels of support are seen amongst respondents who
thirds in every group are in favour of the free movement of citizens have difficulties paying bills most of the time (76%) and those with
within the EU. a negative image of the EU (69%).

Support is strongest amongst those who are aged 15-24 (89%),
students (919%), those who almost never or never have difficulties
paying bills (88%), those who consider they belong to the upper
class (91%) and those with a positive image of the EU (92%).

QB3.7  Whatis your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are
for it or against it.
The free movement of EU citizens who can live, work, study and do business anywhere in the EU
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EU27 84 12 1 3

kT Gender

Man 85 12 1 2
Woman 83 12 1 4

i
&
@

15-24 89 8 1 2
25-39 86 11 1 2
40-54 84 13 1 2
55 + 82 13 1 4
15- 79 13 1 7
16-19 83 14 1 2
20+ 87 11 1 1
Still studying 91 6 1 2
Self- employed 87 11 1 1
Managers 89 10 1 0
Other white collars 88 11 0 1
Manual workers 80 16 1 3
House persons 82 14 0 4
Unemployed 83 12 1 4
Retired 82 13 1 4
Students 91 6 1 2
Most of the time 76 18 1 5
From time to time 79 16 1 4
Almost never/ Never 88 9 1 2
The working class 80 14 1 5
The lower middle class 84 12 1 3
The middle class 86 11 1 2
The upper middle class 88 10 1 1
The upper class 91 7 2 0
Total 'Positive’ 92 6 1 1
Neutral 81 14 1 4

Total ‘Negative' 69 26 2 3
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Developing renewable energy and fighting against
plastic waste and single use plastics are the most
widely supported objectives linked to a European
Green Deal

Respondents were presented with a list of ten objectives and asked
to give up to four which should be prioritised in a European Green
Deal.®

= Developing renewable energy (53%, no change since winter
2021-2022) is the top ranking priority, and the only one
mentioned by at least half of all Europeans.

= Although it remains in second position, for the second
consecutive wave mentions of fighting against plastic
waste and being a leader on the issue of single-use of
plastic have declined. This is a top priority objective for four
in ten (40%, -4 percentage points).

= Mentions of reducing energy consumption have increased
three percentage points since winter 2021-2022 and with 37%
mentioning it this objective has risen from fifth to third
position.

= Supporting EU farmers for them to receive fair
remuneration to provide Europeans with affordable and
safe food ranks fourth and has declined four points since the
previous survey, mentioned by 35% of respondents.

= Almost as many (34%) think promoting the “Circular
Economy" - a system preserving natural resources and
limiting waste is a top priority, although this represents a
decline of five points since winter 2021-2022. It has dropped
from third to fifth position.

= 289% of respondents think taking measures to reduce
environmental risk disasters (a new item introduced in this
wave) should be given top priority in a European Green Deal. It
ranks joint sixth with protecting biodiversity (28%, -3 pp).

= Eighth position is shared by measures to make the EU
climate-neutral by 2050 by reducing greenhouse gas
emissions (24%, -4 pp) and moving towards a zero-
pollution ambition (24%, -3 pp).

= Introducing a tax on products imported from third
countries that have lower climate policy standards than
the EU is the least mentioned objective (18%, -3 pp).

= Reducing energy consumption is the only objective that has
increased mentions since the previous wave. Mentions have
declined for all other objectives except developing renewable
energy, where mentions have remained stable.

QB7 In your opinion, which of the following objectives should be given top priority in a European Green Deal, a set of
measures to protect the environment and fight climate change? (MAX. 4 ANSWERS)

(% - EU)

Developing renewable energy 53

Fighting against plastic waste and being a leader

4
on the issue of single-use of plastic 0

Reducing energy consumption 37

Supporting EU farmers for them to receive fair
remuneration to provide Europeans 35

with affordable and safe food

Promote the "Circular Economy” - a system preserving

L 34
natural resources and limiting waste

Protecting biodiversity 28

Taking measures to reduce

. . ’ 28
environmental risk disasters

Moving towards a zero-pollution ambition 24

Measures to make the EU climate-neutral by 2050

. - 24
by reducing greenhouse gas emissions

Introducing a tax on products imparted from

third countries that have lower climate 18
policy standards than the EU

Other (SPONTANEOUS) 0

None (SPONTANEQOUS) 1

Don't know 2

2 QB7. In your opinion, which of the following objectives should be given top priority
in a European Green Deal, a set of measures to protect the environment and fight
climate change? (MAX. 4 ANSWERS) Developing renewable energy; Fighting against
plastic waste and being a leader on the issue of single-use of plastic; Reducing
energy consumption; Supporting EU farmers for them to receive fair remuneration to
provide Europeans with affordable and safe food; Promote the "Circular Economy" -
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Jun./ Jul. 2022 - Jan. / Feb.
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a system preserving natural resources and limiting waste; Taking measures to
reduce environmental risk disasters; Protecting biodiversity; Measures to make the
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Developing renewable energy is one of the three most
mentioned priority objectives for the European Green Deal in every
Member State and ranks first in 18 countries (down from 20 in
winter 2021-2022). The most widespread support for this
objective is seen in Denmark (719%), Portugal (67%) and Cyprus
(66%).

Fighting against plastic waste and leading on the issue of
single use plastic is the most mentioned objective in three
Member States (no change from the previous survey): Luxembourg
(55%), Malta (47%) and Bulgaria (44%). It has the highest levels
of support in Luxembourg, Lithuania (50%), and Slovenia and the
Netherlands (both 49%).

There are five countries (up from two in the previous survey) where
supporting EU farmers for them to receive fair
remuneration to provide Europeans with affordable and
safe food is the top priority: Finland (55%), Slovakia (53%), France
(519%), Latvia (49%) and Romania (33%).

The Netherlands and Estonia (both 50%) are the only countries
where the top priority is promoting the "Circular Economy” - a
system preserving natural resources and limiting waste
(down from four countries in the previous survey).

None of the other objectives rank first in any country, however:

= Reducing energy consumption is the second most
mentioned objective in Spain (46%), Italy (45%), Germany
(44%) and shares second place in Hungary (41%) along with
fighting against plastic waste, and is the third most mentioned
in six countries.

= Protecting biodiversity ranks second in France (44%) and
third in Sweden (42%) and Portugal (40%).

= Taking measures to reduce environmental risk disasters
ranks second in Greece (46%) and Cyprus (42%, shared with
promoting the Circular Economy) and third in Bulgaria (36%).

QB7 In your opinion, which of the following objectives should be given top priority in a European Green Deal, a set of measures to protect the environment and fight climate change? (MAX. 4 ANSWERS)
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Focusing on the four most mentioned objectives, the national
evolutions since winter 2021-2022 illustrate the following:

Mentions of developing renewable energy have increased in
nine countries (down from 17 in the previous survey), with the
largest increases in Lithuania (57%, +10 percentage points),
Portugal (67%, +9 pp) and Czechia (53%, +9 pp). Mentions have
declined in 15 countries, and particularly in Malta (41%, -13 pp),
Estonia (47%, -13 pp) and Poland (43%, -7 pp). There has been no
change in opinion in Denmark (71%), Italy (54%) and Hungary
(55%).

Luxembourg (55%, +7 pp) and Denmark (45%, +1 pp) are the only
Member States where mentions of fighting against plastic
waste and leading on the issue of single use plastic have
increased since winter 2021-2022 (down from seven in the
previous survey). In 24 countries mentions have declined, with the
largest in Cyprus (36%, -10 pp), Belgium (32%, -10 pp) and
Czechia (38%, -10 pp). Opinion has remained unchanged in Estonia
(419%).

Mentions of reducing energy consumption have increased in 17
countries (up from 15 in the previous survey) including Spain (46%,
+14 pp), Germany (44%, +10 pp) and Czechia (45%, +10 pp). In
contrast they have declined in eight countries including Lithuania
(31%, -8 pp) and Malta (29%, -6 pp). Mentions remain stable in
Belgium (33%) and France (32%).

Supporting EU farmers for them to receive fair
remuneration to provide Europeans with affordable and
safe food is now more widely mentioned in nine countries (down
from 14 in the previous survey), and this is particularly the case in
Finland (55%, +7 pp). In contrast, mentions have declined in 16
countries including Portugal (27%, -12 pp), Cyprus (32%, -11 pp)
and Estonia (41%, -10 pp).

There are several other objectives with national evolutions of more
than ten percentage points:

= Promote the "Circular Economy" - a system preserving
natural resources and limiting waste is much less likely to
be mentioned in Portugal (25%, -20 pp), Czechia (38%, -14 pp)
and Estonia (50%, -10 pp).

= Protecting biodiversity is less likely to be mentioned in
Czechia (18%, -11 pp) and Estonia (28%, -10 pp).

= Respondents in Portugal (21%, -12 pp) are now less likely to
mention moving towards a zero-pollution ambition.

= Respondents in Greece (18%, -13 pp), Portugal (19%, -11 pp)
and Cyprus (21%, -10 pp) are now less likely to prioritise
measures to make the EU climate-neutral by 2050 by
reducing greenhouse gas emissions.

= Mentions of introducing a tax on products imported from
third countries that have lower climate policy standards
than the EU have increased in Malta (24%, +11 pp) but
declined in Czechia (16%, -10 pp).

QB In your opinion, which of the following objectives should be given top priority in a European Green Deal, a set of measures to protect the environment and fight climate change? (MAX. 4 ANSWERS)
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The socio-demographic analysis focuses on the four most However, it is worth noting that the strongest support for
mentioned priorities. In general, there are few notable differences developing renewable energy is seen amongst students (59%),
in levels of support across socio-demographic categories. particularly compared to the unemployed (47%) and those with a

negative image of the EU (46%).

QB7 In your opinion, which of the following objectives should be given top priority in a European Green Deal, a set of measures to protect the
environment and fight climate change? (MAX. 4 ANSWERS)
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EU27 53 40 37 35 34 28 28 24 24 18 1 0 2
n:! Gender
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15-24 53 40 36 34 33 32 27 28 28 13 0 0 1
25-39 54 37 35 36 35 31 27 26 26 19 1 0 1
40-54 55 37 37 35 37 29 26 23 24 19 1 0 1
55 + 52 42 39 36 33 25 30 22 22 19 1 0 2
ﬁ Education (End of)
15- 52 41 41 33 24 22 32 22 17 16 1 0 4
16-19 52 40 38 35 33 25 30 24 22 18 1 0 1
20+ 55 39 35 38 40 34 25 23 28 21 1 0 1
Still studying 59 38 35 32 36 34 27 29 31 13 0 0 1
Socio-professional category
Self- employed 56 39 36 35 37 30 29 24 24 20 0 1 0
Managers 57 38 36 34 40 33 25 23 30 21 1 0 0
Other white collars 54 39 37 34 38 31 28 26 27 20 0 0 1
Manual workers 51 38 37 37 33 27 27 24 20 18 1 0 1
House persons 51 37 40 33 29 21 26 23 20 14 0 0 4
Unemployed 47 40 38 39 35 30 32 24 20 14 1 0 2
Retired 51 43 39 37 30 24 31 21 22 19 1 0 3
Students 59 38 35 32 36 34 27 29 31 13 0 0 1
B Difficulties paying bills
Most of the time 49 40 30 38 29 31 34 18 18 19 1 1 4
From time to time 47 37 35 35 33 28 30 24 22 19 1 0 2
Almost never/ Never 56 41 39 35 35 28 27 24 25 18 0 0 1
Consider belonging to
The working class 50 44 37 37 28 27 29 22 18 15 1 0 3
The lower middle class 54 38 36 37 33 28 30 21 22 17 0 0 2
The middle class 54 39 38 34 36 28 28 25 25 19 0 0 1
The upper middle class 56 38 35 35 42 33 22 27 35 20 1 0 0
The upper class 54 36 28 38 40 27 23 17 37 29 0 0 1
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Three quarters of Europeans support a common
energy policy among EU Member States

The proportion of respondents who are “for” a common energy
policy among EU Member States has remained stable at 75% since
winter 2021-2022.2% Almost one in five (19%, +2 percentage
points) are against, while 6% (-2 pp) either did not answer, or say
they don’t know.

Support for this policy remains higher than in the period between
2014 and spring 2019.

QB3.5 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you
are for it or against it.
A common energy policy among EU Member States (% - EU)
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80% 77 771 76
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% (QB3.5. What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for
each statement, whether you are for it or against it. A common energy policy among
EU Member States



More than half of all respondents in each of the 27 Member States
of the EU are for a common energy policy among EU Member
States (unchanged since winter 2021-2022). The level of support
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ranges from 89% in Luxembourg, 87% in Cyprus and 86% in Malta
to 55% in Bulgaria, 56% in Austria and 57% in Czechia.

QB3.5 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
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Since winter 2021-2022 support for a common energy policy
among EU Member States has increased in ten Member States
(compared to nine in the previous survey), with the largest seen in
Portugal (85%, +8 pp), Poland (77%, +7 pp) and Denmark (78%,

+6 pp).
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QB3.5 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
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However, it is worth noting that more than one third of respondents
in Czechia (37%), Austria (36%) and Sweden (349%) are against a
common energy policy.

In contrast support has declined in 13 countries including Estonia
-12 pp), Croatia (70%, -9 pp) and Austria (56%, -7 pp). There
has been no change in opinion in Spain (83%), Slovakia (68%),
Romania (62%) and Bulgaria (55%).
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The socio-demographic analysis shows that in all but one group
more than six in ten are “for” a common energy policy, with the
highest levels of support seen amongst the self-employed (81%),
students (80%), those who consider they belong to the upper
middle (819%) or upper class (84%), and those who have a positive
image of the EU (87%).

The exception is those with a negative image of the EU, where 47%
are “for” and 46% “against” a common energy policy. Support is
also relatively lower amongst those who have difficulties paying
bills most of the time (649%).

QB3.5 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are

for it or against it.

A common energy policy among EU Member States
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EU27 75 19 1 5
Man 76 20 1 3
Woman 74 19 1 6
15-24 77 17 1 5
25-39 75 20 2 3
40-54 75 21 1 3
55 + 74 19 1 6

k2 Education (End of)

15- 70 19 2 9
16-19 73 21 2 4
20+ 78 18 1 3
Still studying 80 15 1 4
Self- employed 81 16 1 2
Managers 79 18 1 2
Other white collars 77 19 2 2
Manual workers 70 24 1 5
House persons 67 23 2 8
Unemployed 71 19 3 7
Retired 74 18 1 7
Students 80 15 1 4
Most of the time 64 25 3 8

From time to time 69 24 2
Almost never/ Never 78 17 1 4
The working class 70 20 2 8
The lower middle class 72 21 2 5
The middle class 77 19 1 3
The upper middle class 81 16 1 2
The upper class 84 13 2 1
Total 'Positive' 87 10 1 2
Neutral 72 20 2 6
Total 'Negative' 47 46 2 5
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Almost six in ten Europeans are in favour of a
digital single market within the EU

The proportion of Europeans in favour of a digital single market
within the EU has increased five percentage points since winter
2021-2022 and now sits at 68%.?” This is the highest level of
support since this measure was introduced in May 2015. The
proportion against this idea has dropped three points to its lowest
ever level of 19%. Just over one in ten (13%, -2 pp) are unwilling
to answer or say they don’t know.

QB5.2 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please
tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.

A digital single market within the EU

(% - EU27)

Don't know
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QB5.2 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you
are for it or against it.
A digital single market within the EU (% - EU)
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At least half of all respondents in each Member State (no change At the other end of the scale 50% in Bulgaria, 54% in France and
since winter 2021-2022) are in favour of a digital single market 569% in Sweden also support this idea. It is worth noting the don’t
within the EU, with the strongest support in Malta (86%), and know/refusal rate in Bulgaria is the same as the proportion who
Cyprus and Lithuania (both 84%). say they are against the policy (both 25%).

QB5.2 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
(% - A digital single market within the EU)
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Support for a digital single market has increased in 20 countries In contrast support has declined in five countries including Estonia
since winter 2021-2022 (compared with seven in the previous (74%, -15 pp) and Czechia (60%, -9 pp), and has remained
survey), and in five countries the increase is at least ten percentage unchanged in Italy (66%) and Austria (619%).

points: Malta (86%, +13 percentage points), Sweden (56%, +12
pp), Cyprus (84%, +10 pp), the Netherlands (71%, +10 pp) and
France (54%, +10 pp).

QB5.2 What is your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are for it or against it.
A digital single market within the EU (%)

® PO CowvEC T2 pteTP00ET

EU27 MT SE FR Cy NL LT PL RO BE EL SK LV DE Sl FI BG LU PT T AT IE DK HR Z EE
June/July 2022 68 86 56 54 84 71 84 74 57 8 76 71 79 78 8 77 8 74 50 70 78 66 61 77 62 68 60 74
or A Jan/Feb 2022 AS Al13 A12 A10 A1O0 A0 A9 A9 A9 A8 A7 A7 A7 A7 A6 A5 A5 A3 A2 Al Al = = V1l V2 V5 V9 VIS
June/July 2022 19 9 43 27 6 19 10 17 31 17 13 10 15 17 8 12 13 14 25 14 3 25 25 10 28 23 26 11
hoast A Jan/Feb 2022 V3 V3 A4 V7 V6 V6 Al V4 V5 V4 V6 V4 V6 A3 V5 V1 V1 V3 A3 V9 V7 = A3 A2 V1 A3 V4 =
June/July 2022 3 0 0 2 5 2 1 3 4 0 4 4 2 2 0 3 2 1 4 2 1 2 4 1 1 3 3 1
Refusal (SPONTANEOUS)
A Jan/Feb 2022 Al V1l Vi1 = A2 = Vi V1 V2 V2 = Al = V1 = = = Al = Al = Al VI V2 = Al A3 Al
June/July 2022 10 5 1 17 5 8 5 6 8 3 7 15 4 3 10 8 2 11 21 14 18 7 10 12 9 6 11 14

Don't know
A Jan/Feb 2022 v3 V9 V15 V3 V6 V4 V9 V4 V2 V2 V1 V4 V1 VS V1 V4 V4 V1 V5 A7 A6 V1 V2 Al A3 Al Al0 Al4




Standard Eurobarometer 97
Europeans' opinions about the European Union's priorities

Summer 2022
The socio-demographic analysis shows the majority in each Support is lowest amongst those with a negative image of the EU
group support a digital single market within the EU. (44% vs 42% “against”) and those who have difficulties paying

their bills most of the time (569%).
At least three quarters of managers (76%), other white collar

workers and students (both 75%), those who consider they belong
to the upper middle (75%) or upper class (77%) and those with a
positive image of the EU (81%) support this policy.

QB5.2  Whatis your opinion on each of the following statements? Please tell for each statement, whether you are
for it or against it.
A digital single market within the EU
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EU27 68 19 3 10
Man 71 19 3 7
Woman 66 19 3 12
15-24 73 16 3 8
25-39 73 18 2 7
40-54 70 21 2 7
55 + 64 19 3 14
15- 58 20 3 19
16-19 69 20 3 8
20+ 72 18 2 8
Still studying 75 15 3 7
Self- employed 72 18 3 7
Managers 76 16 2 6
Other white collars 75 18 2 5
Manual workers 67 22 3 8
House persons 60 19 4 17
Unemployed 65 21 3 11
Retired 63 19 3 15
Students 75 15 3 7
Most of the time 56 28 3 13
From time to time 63 25 3 9
Almost never/ Never 72 16 2 10
The working class 62 20 3 15
The lower middle class 67 19 3 11
The middle class 72 19 2 7
The upper middle class 75 16 2 7
The upper class 77 18 2 3
Total 'Positive' 81 10 2 7
Neutral 64 20 4 12

Total 'Negative' 44 42 3 11
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In all 27 Member States a majority views the digital
transformation of the economy and society as positive (up from
26 in the previous survey).?® However, there is a degree of
variation, with at least eight in ten in Malta (86%) and Finland
(80%), and 78% in Denmark and Poland in favour, compared to
45% in France (vs 39% ‘negative’), 58% in Bulgaria and 60% in
Austria.

The trend since winter 2021-2022 shows that a positive view of
the digital transformation of the economy and society has become
more widespread in 20 countries (up from six in the previous
survey), with the strongest growth in support in Malta (86%, +13
percentage points), Romania (64%, +10 pp), Poland (78%, +9 pp),
Lithuania (74%, +9 pp) and Spain (67%, +9 pp). On the other hand,
support has declined in six countries including Estonia (74%, -14
pp) and Czechia (65%, -12 pp), and has remained stable in Bulgaria
(589%).

As a result of these changes the positive view is now the majority
opinion in France.

QB2.4 Could you please tell for each of the following, whether the term brings to mind something very positive, fairly positive, fairly negative or very negative?

(% - The digital transformation of the economy and saciety)
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The socio-demographic analysis illustrates that in all but one Support is also relatively low amongst those who completed
group at least half think the digital transformation of the economy education aged 15 or younger (50%) and those who experience
and society is positive. The exception is those who have a negative difficulties paying bills most of the time (519%).

image of the EU with 41% of them saying the digital
transformation is positive and 49% that it is negative. The highest
levels of support are seen amongst 15-24 year olds (77%),
students (78%), managers and other white collars (both 76%),
those who consider they are part of the upper class (87%) and
those with a positive image of the EU (80%).

QB2.4  Could you please tell for each of the following, whether the term brings to
mind something very positive, fairly positive, fairly negative or very

negative?
The digital transformation of the economy and society
(% - EV)
2 2 3
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EU27 67 23 10
Man 71 22 7
Woman 64 23 13
EH Age
15-24 77 15 8
25-39 74 20 6
40-54 71 23 6
55 + 59 25 16
K1 Education (End of)
15- 50 27 23
16-19 67 23 10
20+ 73 22 5
Still studying 78 14 8
Self- employed 74 21 5
Managers 76 20 4
Other white collars 76 19 5
Manual workers 68 25 7
House persons 55 26 19
Unemployed 62 25 13
Retired 55 27 18
Students 78 14 8
Most of the time 51 34 15
From time to time 62 28 10
Almost never/ Never 71 19 10
The working class 55 28 17
The lower middle class 62 26 12
The middle class 73 20 7
The upper middle class 79 18 3
The upper class 87 9 4
Total 'Positive' 80 12 8
Neutral 63 24 13

Total 'Negative' 41 49 10







